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It has been an exciting year,

one in which we laid impor-

tant groundwork for the

future strength of the

University of Michigan.

This past May, the University kicked off the most

ambitious fundraising campaign in its history. The

momentum has carried us to early success, allowing

us to start the public phase halfway to our goal! 

Our donors know that their support provides this

University with the margin of excellence so critical

to Michigan’s future prominence and the quality of

our students’ educational experience. We hope to

raise $2.5 billion from generous alumni and friends

who want to help us sustain what we are calling 

The Michigan Difference. We will need every bit 

of that momentum to raise the next billion dollars. 

I invite you to read more about the campaign and 

its success to date on pages 11-17.

The “Difference” is that distinctive collection of

qualities long associated with the University—the

academic excellence, the research enterprise at the

forefront of scientific discovery, the loyal alumni

spirit, the historic and iconic campus architecture.

For me, possibly the most important definition of

The Michigan Difference is the understanding that

this University is a unique American treasure—it is

both a great university and the very best of public

universities. Each of the University’s stakeholders

plays an important role in its future strength—our

alumni, students, faculty, staff, friends and every citi-

zen of the State of Michigan. We will never com-

promise on either our academic quality or our public

commitment.

The great strengths of the University of Michigan

prepare it well to enhance its position of academic

leadership and to engage its public mission even

more profoundly over the next century.

This University is characterized by world-class 

academic quality, depth and breadth, across a 

broad range of disciplines. As Business School 

Dean Robert Dolan described it recently, we 

have 19 schools and colleges at the top of their

games. I believe the University’s ability to tap the

strengths of these individual fields in a multi-

disciplinary approach to scholarship is one of our

most distinctive hallmarks—we are a boundary-

breaking academic culture with great capacity for

multi-disciplinary work.  

Our goal is this: We will build on this unique com-

bination of strengths—those characteristics that add

up to The Michigan Difference—to ensure that the

University of Michigan continues to define the

great public university of the world. And in so

doing, we will renew our efforts to:

n sustain academic excellence

n foster active intellectual engagement and 

engagement with the world around us

n build collaborative and multidisciplinary learning

environments

n create greater access to Michigan’s academic 

quality 

State Funding Challenge
Our focus on the importance of philanthropy to 

sustain Michigan’s excellence comes at an especially

critical time.

Like other states across the nation, the economic

downturn of the last three years has created a seri-

ous budget challenge for the State of Michigan. The

result has been a significant decrease in appropria-

tions to the state’s 15 public colleges and universities.

For fiscal years 2004 and 2005 alone, University

general support from the State of Michigan has 

been reduced by 12 percent, or $49 million.  

from the President
letter
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The continuing uncertainty of the state budget 

situation has compounded a long-term erosion of

state support—a trend I have called an unarticulated

policy. The compact of the State to fund higher

education has become strained over the past thirty

years. This translates to the following: in the 1970s,

the State provided about two-thirds of the cost of a

University of Michigan education; by 2004, State

support had dwindled to less than one-third.  

I believe funding for public higher education is one

of the country’s most important public policy issues,

especially as demand for a high-quality education

increases and our need to provide access to that

education—regardless of economic means—remains

central to our mission as a public institution. Our

public universities should be no less great because 

of the public commitment. Our ability to provide

access to that education for thousands of students

each year is more important than ever before.  

Throughout these challenging economic times, we

have remained steadfast in our commitment to the

University’s core academic strength. Under the

guidance of Provost Paul Courant, we have made

budget decisions that do not forsake long-term 

quality in the interest of short-term savings. We

have become ever more efficient in our business 

and administrative operations as we make sure the

quality of our educational opportunities continues 

to grow stronger.

Future Direction
I am pleased to report significant progress on major

University initiatives that will chart Michigan’s

future direction.   

This spring, we celebrated the opening of the Life

Sciences Institute (LSI), and already the Institute has

brought remarkable scientists to our campus as part

of our important investment in building Michigan’s

expertise in the life sciences. Now we are looking

forward to enhancing and broadening our academic

linkages as we develop a robust “life sciences 

campus”—drawing in our biology departments, our

units in the health sciences, our bioengineering pro-

grams, and our programs in public health and social

work. We want to make our collaborations even

more extensive, enabling the University to both

highlight its strengths and build on its potential.  

In addition to the LSI, we are planning and design-

ing a significant new set of facilities that speak to

our future direction and aspirations. This year we

broke ground on several buildings including a state-

of-the-art Cardiovascular Center, new and renovat-

ed space for the School of Public Health, and the

University’s multi-disciplinary Depression Center.

And in the next year we anticipate moving ahead

with a new facility for the Gerald R. Ford School 

of Public Policy, the Walgreen Drama Center and

Arthur Miller Theatre to be located on North

Campus, and a major addition to the University’s

Museum of Art. Also, we will make important deci-

sions about improving the quality of the residential

experience for our students, including a recommen-

dation for a new residence hall, as part of our

important Residential Life Initiative now underway.

These new facilities will help us animate our aspira-

tions for the future by providing support for an

impressive array of intellectual strengths, cross-

disciplinary opportunities, and artistic endeavors.

My colleagues and I at the University of Michigan

will continue to work on forging the strong 

partnerships that are necessary to keep a Michigan

education both affordable and of the highest 

academic quality. Our State provides critical general

fund support, our students invest in their future

through tuition dollars, and our donors provide

essential resources for the University’s long-term

strength: resources to recruit and retain the best 

faculty and staff, to provide the type of new and

renovated facilities I have described, and to build 

an endowment that ensures the University’s financial

stability for generations to come.

Mary Sue Coleman
President
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Once again, I am pleased to

report that the University

of Michigan is in excellent

financial health. This year’s

positive financial performance is heartening even

though it was due, in part, to successful cost cutting

and reduced programming in the University’s general

fund to absorb reductions in state appropriations.

Major cost reductions were accomplished through

careful budget planning, focused on protecting the

quality of education, research, and patient care. The

short-term indicators are positive as patient care 

satisfaction levels increased this fiscal year, the 

volume and breadth of the research enterprise con-

tinued to grow, and graduation rates and the quality

of new students choosing U-M remained strong—

achieving levels that are consistent with the top 

universities in the country.  

These outcomes can only be explained by U-M’s

extraordinary resilience. This resilience comes large-

ly from the 34,000 dedicated and innovative faculty

and staff that have, over the past year, kept their

focus on the institution’s core missions and have 

continued to build on U-M’s strong foundation and

long tradition of academic excellence and financial

strength, regardless of the challenges facing them.

An increasingly important factor in U-M’s resilience

is the more than 111,000 generous alumni and

friends, who again provided an increased level 

of financial support to the University in FY 2004.  

In summary, the University’s total net assets (assets

less liabilities) grew by $770 million this year, from

$6.9 billion to $7.7 billion. This increase is a result

of many factors including the following: rewarding

capital markets, which added $568 million to the

endowment net of distributions for operations; 

generous donations of $122 million specifically 

for capital and endowment purposes; the Hospitals 

and Health Centers achieving a 4 percent positive

operating margin, which resulted in a $49 million

surplus to be used for capital and other health care

initiatives; and successfully meeting the challenge of

implementing a balanced general fund operating

budget despite a $44 million reduction in state

appropriations and a $43 million increase in manda-

tory costs. I will discuss each of these important

contributors to the University’s financial health 

in the following sections and provide updates 

on several University-wide efforts affecting the

University’s overall financial health to provide 

context to the accompanying financial statements.  

The General Fund Operating Budget Challenge
Actual state appropriations revenue declined again

in FY 2004 to $357 million, an 11 percent decrease

from state appropriations revenue of $401 million in

FY 2003. Provost Courant, in presenting the $1.1

billion general fund operating budget to the

Regents, noted that “FY 2004 and FY 2005, togeth-

er, represent the most difficult budget climate the

University has faced in more than 40 years. Yet,

these budget pressures are happening at a time

when our total volume of activity continues to rise.

from the Chief
Financial Officer

report
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In the coming year we will teach more students 

and conduct a higher volume of research than ever

before.“    

The University has historically adhered to a tight

linkage between the growth in state support and our

ability to restrain tuition growth. This relationship is

demonstrated clearly over the last 20 years in the

chart above. FY 2004, however, marked a significant

departure from this correlation. In 1982, the last

time base state appropriations declined, a 5 percent

reduction in appropriations resulted in a 19 percent

increase in tuition. In comparison, a 10 percent cut

in state appropriation base funding in FY 2004 was

not met with a concomitant increase in tuition.

Instead, in an effort to be highly responsive to 

our taxpayers and students in a

difficult economy, the Board of

Regents increased undergraduate

resident tuition by only 6.5 per-

cent in 2004 (the lowest increase

in the state). To meet this chal-

lenge, the University successfully

restructured its general fund

budget and reduced the cost base

by over $43 million, through a

wide variety of initiatives.  

The University’s commitment to

an affordable education is also

evident in our continued pledge

to cover 100 percent of the

demonstrated financial need 

of all of our Michigan resident

undergraduate students. In FY

2004, Michigan undergraduates

received more than $55 million 

in grants and scholarships. More

than 10,000 Michigan resident

students were assisted and

received an average award of

about $5,400. The FY 2005 budg-

et again increases the amount of

financial aid by more than the

growth in tuition. In addition,

Michigan undergraduates received

student loans and earned work-study awards totaling

more than $44 million.  

To avoid deeper cuts in FY 2005 appropriations, U-M

agreed to the State’s request to keep FY 2005 tuition

increases at or below the Consumer Price Index. As

President Coleman discussed at State legislative hear-

ings, continuing with both reductions in state approp-

riations and severe tuition restraint “is in no way a

sustainable long-term model if we are to maintain

the University of Michigan as one of the top public

universities.” Despite the recent challenges that

come with reduced state appropriations, state 

support remains a cornerstone of the University’s

strength and equates to the revenue stream from

additional endowment of close to $7 billion. 
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The Endowment
One important component of revenue diversifica-

tion is the continued effort to increase the level 

of support for operations from the endowment

through gifts to the University from alumni and

friends and the investment income on those gifts.  

Five years ago, the University decided to strengthen

the stewardship of its substantial investment 

portfolio and established a separate Investment

Office with the responsibility of overseeing the

University’s investment resources under the guid-

ance of the Investment Advisory Committee. 

In the ensuing five years, the University realized a

meaningful increase in its endowment primarily as 

a result of generous donations and an investment

strategy that generated an annualized five-year

return of 10.4 percent. This investment return is

consistent with the University’s long-term invest-

ment strategy aimed at generating a level of return

sufficient to provide dependable support for opera-

tions consistent with the University’s spending rule,

while at the same time protecting and growing the

corpus in real terms. The University’s endowment

spending policy, which provides for an annual dis-

tribution of 5 percent of the average three-year mar-

ket value, allowed for $700 million in distributions

over the past five years.

The box below shows the endowment’s investment

performance and results of the long-term strategy

which has produced both extraordinary returns in

the good years and limited the loss of capital in the

more challenging years. 

Relative to the performance of the capital markets,

the annualized five-year return is 5.8 percentage

Long Term Portfolio

U-M’s Benchmark

S&P 500/Lehman
Aggregate Bond Index

20.7%

16.1%

15.2%

6.7%

3.0%

1.0%

10.5%

4.7%

-0.2%

points above the customized market benchmark

designed to capture the endowments’ diversified

investment strategy and 10.7 percentage points over

the undiversified benchmark of the S&P 500 stock

index combined with the Lehman Aggregate bond

index in an 80/20 ratio. Over the same five-year

period, the return of the equity market as measured

by the S&P 500 index was a negative 2.2 percent.

The 20.7 percent return in FY 2004 is high by 

historical standards and a welcome respite from 

the lower returns of recent years.  

The Health System
The Health System, which integrates the Medical

School, Hospitals and Health Centers (HCC), and

M-CARE (the University’s HMO) under the direc-

tion of the Executive Vice President for Medical

Affairs, Dr. Robert Kelch, had an excellent year

financially and continued to receive national recog-

nition for its academic and clinical excellence.   

I reported last year that in FY 2003 the HHC

exceeded their 2 percent operating margin budget

target ($22 million), resulting in the best operating

results in over 5 years. The approved budget and

business plan for FY 2004 aimed higher with a 

3 percent operating margin ($35 million). I am

pleased to now be able to report that the HHC

exceeded the $35 million operating margin target

by $13 million and achieved a 4.1 percent operat-

ing margin on nearly $1.2 billion in revenues in 

FY 2004. The operating margin funds will be 

devoted to critical new facilities and programs 

that will enhance patient care, research, and educa-

tion as outlined by the ten-year strategic capital

investment plan. 

Despite a challenging healthcare environment, the

hospitals and health centers will be targeting a 4 per-

cent operating margin on budgeted revenues of $1.3

billion for FY 2005 to be achieved by attracting more

patients, containing costs, and focusing on quality and

patient safety.

The sidebar on page 29 details the many honors and

awards received by the Health System this past year.  

INVESTMENT
PERFORMANCE

Return for Twelve-
Month Period Ended
June 30, 2004

Annualized 
Three-Year 
Return

Annualized 
Five-Year 
Return



Revenue Diversification
The University continues to diversify its total 

revenues to be more resilient in unpredictable eco-

nomic cycles. The current mix of revenues can be

seen on the chart to the left which shows the cur-

rent operating revenue sources with and without 

the Medical Center, M-CARE, and other clinical

activities.  

Cost Controls
Cost pressures continued this year in a variety 

of areas, including the competition to attract and

retain the University’s world-class faculty, the dou-

ble-digit increases in health benefit costs for current

and retired employees, higher energy prices, and the

increased costs of new regulations and information

technology security. Over the past year, the

University implemented many successful cost con-

tainment efforts that were crucial to offset these

growing pressures and meet the budget needs of

the University. 

One of the most important and ongoing cost con-

tainment programs is in the strategic procurement

arena. Our strategic procurement program provides

faster service at lower transaction costs and lower

unit pricing through master contracts with our

largest commodity suppliers for services ranging

from office and medical supplies, to temporary labor

services, to DNA for research. The University

achieved over $17 million in reduced supply costs 

in FY 2004 through the use of pre-negotiated, man-

aged contracts for high-volume commodities.

Our cost containment efforts also included major

changes to employee health and prescription drug

benefits. A University-wide committee completed 

a comprehensive study recommending restructuring 

of employee and employer premium-sharing in our

health insurance offerings. This resulted in savings

of $5 million in FY 2004, and will have an annual

impact of $19 million when the restructuring is

completed in January 2005. For calendar year 2003,

the University selected a single pharmacy benefit

manager in a move to contain or reduce the rapidly

increasing cost of prescription drugs for an overall

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Total Revenue: $3,952 Million

Hospitals and Other Clinical
Activity  $1,712M

Net Student 
Tuition and Fees  

$599M

State Appropriations  $357M
Government Sponsored

Programs  $672M

Non-Government 
Sponsored Programs $121M

Other Auxiliary Units  
$176M

Other  $104M

Private Gifts $72M

Distributions from
Investments $139M

4%
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EXCLUDING HOSPITALS AND HEALTH CENTERS

Total Revenue: $2,225 Million

Net Student Tuition and
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State 
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Government Sponsored
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Other Auxiliary Units
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Distributions from
Investments  $124M
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savings of $9 million. In 2004, the University 

was awarded the Pharmacy Benefit Management

Institute’s Innovation Award for demonstrating the

value of consolidating drug benefit management

services across all health plans and utilizing internal

resources for drug benefit management.

You may also notice when reviewing the financial

statements that although the University’s outstand-

ing debt increased slightly, total interest expense

decreased by $3 million for the second consecutive

year through the proactive management of fixed 

and variable rate debt in a favorable interest rate

environment.

By focusing on these operational opportunities, the

University not only saves money, but we also instill

a business-like atmosphere across campus resulting

in new ideas and opportunities each year.

The Physical Plant
Investing meaningful amounts in the existing 

physical infrastructure, regardless of the economic

environment, is one of our core financial principles.

This practice leads to a manageable deferred main-

tenance program and helps avoid major system 

failures.  

Over the last decade, U-M has invested an average

of $243 million per year for renovation and replace-

ment of important core education buildings and

related infrastructure. This year was no exception as

the University completed more than 250 building

and infrastructure replacement/renovation projects

across campus, an investment of over $346 million,

including major restoration of two of the most

beloved and historic buildings on campus, Hill

Auditorium and the Rackham School of Graduate

Studies Building. In addition, construction began for

major renovations of the School of Public Health

Buildings and the LS&A Building.   

Over the years, U-M’s strategic infrastructure invest-

ments in building systems and building controls

increasingly have focused on evaluating life-cycle

costs that create recurring savings. For example, this

year the University began construction of a central

chiller plant on North Campus that will produce

chilled water needed to air condition buildings 

and provide cooling for certain research processes.

This project will reduce total energy consumption

through utilization of a central source to more effic-

iently balance loads across campus and avoid the

need to replace chillers in every building on North

Campus. Phase I of the project will save $300,000 in

annual operating costs.

In addition to these renovation projects, new build-

ings are also needed to meet the growing research

and clinical needs for the University and to main-

tain excellence in education. The Life Sciences

Institute Building was completed in September 

2003, with a grand opening celebration held in May

2004 to coincide with the kickoff of The Michigan

Difference Campaign. The Cardiovascular Center

project, under construction adjacent to the hospi-

tals, addresses the need for the focused treatment 

of cardiovascular disease which is the number one

cause of death in the United States. Construction

continues on the Biomedical Science Research

Building, which will accommodate interdisciplinary

research projects linking engineering and medicine.
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The Undergraduate Science Building and the

Computer Science and Engineering Building will

create exciting learning spaces for excellence in 

education of undergraduate and graduate students.

Finally, this year we began updating the master plan

for the medical, central, and north campuses to 

integrate emerging academic, clinical, and residen-

tial life initiative priorities into the overall frame-

work for future development. President Coleman's

task force on integrating student academic and resi-

dential life will advise on how to develop spaces in

residence halls that will provide exciting opportuni-

ties for academic and extracurricular learning. The

work of the task force will inform major renovations

and enhancements within many of the 19 residence

halls, which range in age from 40 to 90 years old, as

well as planning for the building of additional hous-

ing for undergraduates to meet current demand.

Financial Controls
Even before the national spotlight was focused on

financial scandals at corporations, the University

began an effort to ensure that all employees are

aware of their role in the fiscal well-being of the

University. That undertaking by the Financial

Controls Task Force, appointed in 1999, is wrapping

up with the completion of sweeping changes to a

majority of our financial policies, along with the

development of a new management reporting pack-

age and internal control self-assessment tools for use

by departments across the University.

Even though the Sarbanes-Oxley Act does not 

currently apply to the public sector, the Regents’

Finance, Audit and Investment Committee, together

with management, conducted a comprehensive

analysis to identify actions we could take to imple-

ment best practices with respect to internal controls,

financial integrity and transparency, and business

ethics at the University. Recommendations from this

analysis are being implemented over the next several

years in conjunction with the Financial Controls

Task Force and the Office of University Audits.

Conclusion
The University’s strong balance sheet, diverse 

revenue streams, and adherence to core financial

principles continued to provide resilience to finan-

cial challenges again this year. Our long-term

investment strategy and successful kickoff of The

Michigan Difference Campaign are providing the

wherewithal to make important investments in facil-

ities, programs, and people necessary to maintain

academic excellence and define what it means to 

be one of the truly great public universities in this

country. 

Once again, it is satisfying to receive an unqualified

opinion from the University’s external financial

auditors. This opinion, which can be found on page

37, signifies that the financial statements present

fairly the financial position of the University. 

With this letter as a backdrop, I want to encourage

you to read Management’s Discussion and Analysis

starting on page 38. It tells a story of financial

strength, prudent financial policy, and the ability to

sustain the highest level of excellence in continuing

to fulfill the University’s mission for many decades

to come.

Timothy Slottow
Executive Vice President and 

Chief Financial Officer



11

On May 14, 2004, the

University kicked off 

The Michigan Difference,

the most ambitious

fundraising campaign in our rich history. The goal

of $2.5 billion is impressive yet achievable, given

the University’s strong tradition of philanthropy.

Alumni and friends, individuals, corporations, and

foundations have consistently come forward

throughout the University’s history to support 

our goals and aspirations. In the past 60 years, five

fundraising campaigns have been successful because

of the outstanding generosity of our supporters.

The name of our campaign, The Michigan

Difference, conveys the fact the University of

Michigan is a global leader known for advancing 

all aspects of life: health, law and public policy, the

social sciences, the arts and humanities, professional

education, science and engineering. We examine the

world around us, its advantages and its threats, and

develop ways to make the globe a safer, sustainable,

more equitable place. Our scientists explore how

nanotechnologies might repel biological weapons,

populate cells to treat diseases, and revolutionize

the power of computing. Our museums and theaters

nurture and attract the finest and rarest of talent and

open a window to science and art. Faculty in our

schools and colleges motivate and challenge our 

students, who respond by exploring worlds they

never before imagined.  

The University—in Ann Arbor, Dearborn, Flint 

and beyond—makes a difference in the State of

Michigan, in the country, and in the world, through

teaching and research, the work of our alumni, our

faculty, and our leaders. And The Michigan Differ-

ence is the distinction a Michigan education makes in

the lives of our students, who not only have the oppor-

tunity to explore the breadth of knowledge available

here, but also have the chance to discover themselves

and what they can do to contribute to the world.  

The Michigan Difference will be seen in the fruits 

of our campaign: increased financial aid for our 

students, greater support for research and teaching 

by our faculty, and the expansion and renovation of

our facilities. Your gifts make all this possible.

As we approached our campaign, each school, col-

lege, and unit of the University analyzed its needs

and established a goal. We began counting gifts on

July 1, 2000. By the time of our May kickoff, donors

had stepped forward and contributed $1.28 billion, 

an impressive beginning. The following pages provide

details on the campaign goals and highlight some of

the many leadership gifts that have been made. 

This fiscal year, gifts to the University added a signifi-

cant amount to the campaign total. Once again, our

alumni and friends, along with corporations, founda-

tions, and organizations, increased their giving. Their

contributions have provided a fantastic start to this

next, public phase of the campaign. More than

111,237 donors made gifts totaling $211,610,235, 

a 15 percent increase over the previous fiscal year.

Gifts from individuals increased 18 percent for a total

of $141,107,545. Corporations, foundations, and

organizations provided $70,502,690, an increase of 

10 percent over last fiscal year. This outstanding year

of giving has placed the University in a strong posi-

tion to move forward with the campaign.

I want to thank every donor to the University. Gifts

of every size to every unit make the University of

Michigan a stronger, more exciting educational 

institution. You make The Michigan Difference!

Thank you for your support.

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development 

from the Vice President 
for Development

report
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Leaders Step
Forward
Early Gifts Provide an Impressive Beginning

n The Annenberg Foundation has donated $2 million

to the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy. The

funds will go toward construction of Joan and

Sanford Weill Hall, a new building that will house

the Ford School. In recognition of the Foundation’s

support, a 200-seat lecture hall and classroom will

be named the Walter and Leonore Annenberg

Auditorium.

The Foundation’s gift is the latest of several made 

to the Ford School. Previously, the Foundation gave 

$2 million to endow the Walter H. Annenberg

Professorship in Education Policy, plus an additional

$500,000 toward construction of the new building.

n Taking a leadership role not only at U-M but also

in The Michigan Difference Campaign, President
Mary Sue Coleman and Kenneth Coleman have made

a gift of $500,000 to the University. The donation

will be spread broadly across the University. Half of

the gift will create two endowments, one each for

graduate and undergraduate student scholarships:

The Mary Sue and Kenneth Coleman Endowed

Rackham Graduate Fellowship Fund, and the Mary

Sue and Kenneth Coleman Endowed Undergraduate

Scholarship Fund.

From the remaining $250,000, the following initia-

tives will receive $50,000 each: the renovation fund

for U-M’s multicultural student center, the William

Monroe Trotter House; the Leslie Kish International

Fellows Fund, to permit international graduate students

to attend the Institute for Social Research’s Survey

Research Center Summer Institute; the newly created

Mary Sue and Kenneth Coleman Endowed Life

Sciences Institute Lecture Fund; and the Museum

of Art, to support construction of a new wing.  

Finally, $50,000 will serve miscellaneous purposes to

be determined by the Colemans and the University.

Campaign Goals
Cash and pledges $2.1 billion
New bequests $400 million
Total Goal $2.5 billion 

Through the campaign the University seeks to harness the
power of philanthropy to achieve the following goals:

Student Support $400 million
Scholarship support opens doors for deserving students 
and eases their debt burden at graduation. Fellowships for 
graduate education and research help Michigan attract the
finest students. 

Faculty Support $425 million
Endowed professorships honor the best minds and make 
the U-M faculty stronger. The campaign seeks to achieve 
at least a 50 percent increase in the number of endowed
professorships. 

Program and Research Support $625 million
Support will serve to maintain and expand the outstanding
research and teaching offerings at Michigan and enable 
the development of new initiatives, particularly interdisci-
plinary programs. 

Facilities Support $500 million
Facilities designed and renovated for the 21st century 
are essential for recruitment of faculty and students 
and are required tools for teaching and research in 
today’s world.

Discretionary Support $150 million
Discretionary dollars provide tremendous and necessary
flexibility for deans and directors as they adapt to ever-
changing needs and demands. 

Campaign Objectives
Funds raised during the campaign will be used to achieve
the five overarching objectives:

n Enrich the Student Experience
n Advance Health and Society’s Well-being
n Fulfill the Promise of Science and Technology
n Inspire a Life of Arts and Culture
n Prepare Leaders for the Local and Global Community

Further details of these goals and priorities are available 
in the Fall 2004 issue of the development publication 
Leaders & Best, which is posted on the campaign website
http://www.themichigandifference.org.
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n Apple Computer, Inc., Ford Motor Company,

General Motors Corp., Intel Corp., and Microsoft 
Corp. sponsored Michigan Engineering’s 150th

Anniversary. Each year, these and hundreds of other

companies work with the College of Engineering,

sharing expertise, sponsoring academic excellence

awards, assisting key building projects, mentoring

student organizations, and providing hands-on

experience to students. These industry collabora-

tions have helped make the College of Engineering

one of the finest engineering schools in the world. 

n To help fund construction of the College of

Engineering’s new Computer Science and Engineer-

ing Building, Peter S. Fuss (BSE EE ENG ’56) has 

committed $6 million. In honor of his generosity,

the building’s east wing will be named the Peter S.

Fuss Pavilion. Mr. Fuss is a retired Tellabs executive

and long-time volunteer for the College.

The Computer Science and Engineering Building,

located on North Campus, will offer modern and

configurable classrooms, laboratories, and common

areas. Its design fosters collaboration and cutting-

edge experimentation, keeping U-M at the forefront

of this increasingly critical field.

n The largest gift ever

received by the Museum

of Art—$10 million from

The Maxine (AB ’66) and
Stuart (BBA ’61) Frankel
Foundation—will provide

major support for the

construction of the Museum’s new addition. The

addition will be named The Maxine and Stuart

Frankel and the Frankel Family Wing in their honor.

By more than doubling the Museum’s existing space,

the Frankel Wing will provide additional galleries,

art storage and study areas, an auditorium, class-

rooms, and visitor amenities. 

Maxine Frankel serves as a co-chair for The

Michigan Difference Campaign.

n Among other gifts, the William and Flora Hewlett
Foundation in 2004 provided seed funding of

$300,000 to the School of Information’s SAKAI

Educational Partners Project, which aims to put

course content of the world’s leading universities

onto the internet and to create mechanisms for

intensive academic collaborations. The University’s

team is contributing its expertise to create tools for

researchers and students to collaborate online in

multiple sites, at the same time, with the same

resources. It is also working to develop course man-

agement tools for faculty and students at multiple

universities and a consortium of community colleges

to use in their day-to-day work. The Hewlett

Foundation has provided a total of more than $7

million to the University for this and other projects.

n A $100,000 gift of

scholarship support

from Linda (AB ’66)
and Richard Kughn to

UM–Dearborn marks

the first named schol-

arship the campus has ever received from an alumna

and her husband. The scholarship will provide

essential financial support for future scholars. The

Kughns took part in campaign kickoff festivities at

the Dearborn campus. Mrs. Kughn is a member of

the Chancellor’s Citizens Advisory Committee at

UM–Dearborn.

n Edwin (AB ’33) and Mary Meader have made gifts

of $10 million to the U-M Depression Center and

$8 million to the Kelsey Museum of Archeology.  

The Depression Center is the first of its kind in the

country, focusing research, clinical care, education,

and community programs on depression and related

disorders which afflict more than 20 million

Americans. The new building will be called the

Rachel Upjohn Building, in honor of Mrs. Meader,

whose maiden name was Rachel Mary Upjohn.

The Meaders’ $8 million donation to the Kelsey

Museum is the largest ever received by the College

of Literature, Science, and the Arts. It will fully fund
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the construction of a new, much-needed exhibit

wing. That wing will bring more of the Museum’s

extensive collection to the public and free up space

for scholarly study.

These donations are the most recent in a long series

of gifts from the Meaders to University cultural and

health sciences programs.

n Henry W. Patton II, founder and president of

Acromag, an engineering firm, has left more than

$3.6 million to the College of Engineering and

Computer Science at the University of Michigan–

Dearborn to support scholarships primarily for 

students in electrical engineering. The gift is the

largest from an individual in the campus’ history.

Mr. Patton, who pioneered the development of 

signal conditioning technology, died in July 2003.

He was a strong and long-time supporter of the

College’s Center for Engineering Education and

Practice, which has been renamed in his honor as

the Henry W. Patton Center for Engineering Educa-

tion and Practice. His bequest will endow scholar-

ship and fellowship funds for students in the College.

n The Perrigo Co., the nation’s largest manufacturer

of nonprescription pharmaceuticals, has provided a

$650,000 endowment to fund the Perrigo Summer

Fellowship Program over three years. The 10-week

program puts undergraduate students in the labora-

tories of the Life Sciences Institute, a new multi-

disciplinary research unit of the U-M. The program

will provide students an opportunity to study under

the guidance of the Life Sciences Institute’s world-

class scientists. Perrigo also hopes to demonstrate

and augment opportunities for pursuing meaningful

life sciences careers within the state of Michigan.

n U-M President Emeritus Harold T. Shapiro (HLLD
’87) and his wife, Dr. Vivian B. Shapiro (MSW ’69), have

pledged $100,000 to be evenly divided between the

School of Social Work and the University Library.

The pledge to the School of Social Work bolsters

an existing endowed fund to support the Harold T.

and Vivian B. Shapiro Prize in the School of Social

Work. The annual prize recognizes distinguished

achievement by a student in the master of social

work (MSW) or doctoral program.

The pledge to the Library establishes the Harold and

Vivian Shapiro Undergraduate Library Fund, to be

used for any Undergraduate Library needs, includ-

ing collections, programs, facilities, and other uses.

Both Shapiros are taking leadership roles in The

Michigan Difference Campaign. Vivian Shapiro is 

a member of the School of Social Work Campaign

Task Force, and the couple serve as honorary co-

chairs for the University Library Leadership Council,

the Library’s national campaign advisory group.

n William T. Smith (BS ’48, MS ’48) has given $2.6

million to endow a professorship, lecture series, and

research fund in the Department of Geological

Sciences.  

In honor of retiring professor Henry Pollack, who

made substantial contributions to the study of 

global climate change as well as to the Depart-

ment, $2 million will establish the Henry Pollack

Endowed Professorship in Geological Sciences, the

first endowed professorship in the Department.  

$600,000 will establish the William T. Smith

Endowed Lecture Series and Research Fund in

Geological Sciences which will enable the Depart-

ment to bring outstanding geologists to campus to

share their expertise on a variety of issues related to

geological sciences.  

n Penny Stamps (BS DES ’66, CERT EDUC ’66) and her
husband, E. Roe Stamps IV, made donations to the

School of Art and Design and the Athletic Depart-

ment totaling $5 million.  

They gave $500,000 to the Athletic Department’s

Academic Center Student Commons to provide 

a social gathering point for students within the

Academic Center, which is currently under 

construction.

$4.5 million is being distributed to four areas in the

School of Art and Design. The Penny W. Stamps
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Distinguished Visitors Program brings artists and

scholars of international stature to the University.

Work, the storefront art gallery on State Street, 

presents students’ creative work to the public. The 

Roman J. Witt Visiting Professorships, named for

Penny Stamps’s father, support residencies for visiting

professionals at the School. The Stamps Scholars 

program provides undergraduate students with

$10,000 scholarships for each of four years.

Penny Stamps is a co-chair of The Michigan

Difference Campaign.

n Joan and Sanford Weill
and the Weill Family
Foundation have donated

$5 million toward con-

struction of a new build-

ing to house the Gerald

R. Ford School of Public

Policy. The Weills, long-time friends of President

Gerald Ford, made their gift in his honor. President

Ford requested that the new 80,000-square-foot

building be called Joan and Sanford Weill Hall.

The new building will serve as a gateway to Central

Campus at the corner of State and Hill streets. It will

feature classrooms, a library, research centers, a com-

puter lab, faculty offices, and space for public confer-

ences and lectures.

n Samuel (AB ’63, JD ’66) and Helen (AB ’64) Zell,
through the Zell Family Foundation, have donated 

$4 million to the Samuel Zell and Robert H. Lurie

Institute for Entrepreneurial Studies at the Business

School. The mission of the Institute, established in

1999 by Mr. Zell and Ann Lurie, is dedicated to 

providing both a vision and a place for entrepreneur-

ial education, research, and professional development,

as well as promoting economic growth by encourag-

ing intelligent risk taking and equity ownership.

The Zells’ latest gift will help the Institute achieve 

its goal of becoming the premier Institute for

Entrepreneurial Studies worldwide as it strengthens

entrepreneurial education at the Business School.  

Specifically, the $4 million gift will expand the

Institute’s action based learning experiences, support

the appointment of faculty dedicated to innovation

in teaching and research, establish an entrepreneur-

ial case writing program, provide scholarships to

students, and create a Strategic Opportunities Fund

to bolster the Institute’s future projects.

The Zells are serving as honorary co-chairs of 

The Michigan Difference Campaign.

National Campaign Leadership
The University is grateful to the following 

individuals for serving as leaders for 

The Michigan Difference Campaign:

Honorary Chairs:   
President Gerald R. and Betty Ford (Palm Springs)

Honorary Co-Chairs:
William Davidson (Detroit)
Allan Gilmour (Detroit)
Ingrid and Donald Graham (York, PA)
Nicki and J. Ira Harris (Palm Beach)
Ann Lurie (Chicago)
Margaret Ann (Ranny) and John E. Riecker

(Midland)
Bo Schembechler (Ann Arbor)
Joan and Preston R. Tisch (New York)
Mike Wallace (New York)
Helen and Sam Zell (Chicago)

Co-Chairs:
Maxine Frankel (Detroit)
Michael Jandernoa (Grand Rapids)
William Pickard (Detroit)
Sanford Robertson (San Francisco)
Richard Rogel (Vail)
Stephen Ross (New York)
Penny Stamps (Miami)

Vice Chairs:
Robert M. Brown (Kalamazoo)
Stanley Frankel (Detroit)
David Frey (Grand Rapids)
Doreen Hermelin (Detroit)
Barrie Loeks (New York)
Waltraud Prechter (Detroit)
Joel Tauber (Detroit)
Marshall M. Weinberg (New York)
Robert Wood (Middlebury, CT)
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present skits, to recognize leadership contributors,

and to honor the difference that the University of

Michigan has made in their lives—and the lives of

countless other individuals. 

Testimonials and Tributes Formed the Centerpiece
of the Event 
One after another, people whose lives have been

influenced by their relationship to the University

told their stories and expressed their gratitude. 

n For ABC News anchor and 

U-M alumna Carole Simpson,

who was also the emcee of the

event, The Michigan Difference

took the form of a professor who,

despite widespread racism, found

a way to help his prize pupil

begin building a career in broad-

cast journalism.  

n For the parents of Katherine

Huber, The Michigan Difference

was a year of intensive cancer

treatments at C.S. Mott

Children’s Hospital that ultimately 

saved their daughter’s life.  

n For former U.S. President Gerald R. Ford, it was

The Michigan Difference that enabled him to lead

the nation, with quiet confidence, through a tumul-

tuous period in its history.

The Michigan
Difference
Grateful Alumni, Enthusiastic Volunteers 
Launch a Landmark Fundraising Campaign

At a gala kickoff celebration on May 14, 2004, 

the University launched a $2.5 billion fundraising

campaign, entitled The Michigan Difference. In all,

more than 1,200 donors, volunteers, students, alum-

ni, and friends of the University of Michigan gath-

ered in Rackham Auditorium on that day to listen,

to remember, to cheer, to rally, to play music and 

of the Year

“As a leader in previous campaigns for
the University, I have seen over and over
that our donors have always provided a
substantial margin of excellence, making
the difference between a good university
and a great public institution. . . . Betty
and I are proud to lend our support and
commitment to this effort.”

President Gerald R. Ford, a 1935 U-M graduate,
and Betty Ford serve as honorary chairs 

of The Michigan Difference Campaign. 

highlights Carole Simpson
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“Not a
Small
Number”
In addressing the enthusi-
astic crowd of campaign 
supporters, U-M President
Mary Sue Coleman underscored the tremendous impor-
tance of this historic campaign, the largest fundraising
effort in the University’s history. Acknowledging that
“the goal we have set is not a small number,” she went
on to say: “This $2.5 billion goal is extraordinary
because our donors believe in supporting an extraordi-
nary university. The Michigan Difference will focus on
maintaining and building the depth of excellence 
that is the foundation of the University of Michigan’s
preeminence as a public research university.”

Again and again during the event, alumni and University
leaders underscored the responsibility of the entire
University of Michigan family to provide ever greater

opportunities for future students and faculty. 

While acknowledging the challenges involved in meeting
the financial goal, President Coleman noted that during
the “quiet” phase of the campaign, which began in 2000,
the University had already raised $1.094 billion in cash
and pledges and $187 million in bequests—over 51 

percent of the total goal.

All of the stories, insights, and presentations reflect-

ed the remarkable capability of the University of

Michigan to make a difference for students, for the

State, and for society.

The Rackham gathering was part of a four-day, 

campus-wide celebration—running from May 12 

to 15—during which U-M schools and colleges

hosted more than 90 events to showcase the 

academic programs, scholarships, professorships,

facilities, and special projects that will be supported

by donor gifts. 

During a luncheon for 800 guests in a tent on Ingalls
Mall immediately following the kickoff event, the
University publicly thanked more than 70 donors who
donated $1 million or more during the quiet phase of
the campaign.

Rich Rogel, one of the co-chairs of the campaign,
unveiled the ambitious $2.5 billion goal to the 
enthusiastic approval of the audience during the
Rackham kickoff celebration. 

Newly renovated Rackham Auditorium offered an 
elegant and welcoming venue for the kickoff event,
which drew more than 1,200 volunteers and donors
from throughout the country. 
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Fulfilling the Promise
of ”Brown“
Landmark Civil Rights Case Becomes 
Focus of U-M Theme Semester

In January 2004, Linda Brown Thompson

and her sister, Cheryl Brown Henderson,

visited the U-M’s Ann Arbor campus to 

participate in a semester-long commemo-

ration of the 50th anniversary of the 

historic Brown v. Board of Education decision.

A rapt audience gathered in Rackham

Auditorium to hear the sisters discuss their

personal experiences and comment on the

implications of the Supreme Court deci-

sion for society then and now. 

In addition to the “Conversation with the Brown

Sisters,” a host of other campus-wide events were held,

many of them part of a “theme semester” within the

College of Literature, Science, and the Arts (LSA) and

of the annual Martin Luther King, Jr. Symposium.

The keynote speaker for the MLK Symposium was

Harvard Professor of Law Lani Guinier, who spoke

about “Becoming Racially Literate: Reclaiming the

Public Mission of Higher Education.”

Other campus discussions included “Continuing the

Conversation,” led by Gary Orfield, co-director of 

the Harvard Civil Rights Project, and Spelman College

President and U-M alumna Beverly Tatum; a lecture 

by Harvard law professor Christopher Edley, Jr., who

discussed “50 Years since Brown v. Board of Education”; and

a conference on school integration and the impact of

the Brown decision on K–12 education, hosted by the

U-M School of Education.

More than 30 undergraduate courses, designed to 

promote deeper learning about the topic, were offered

by LSA, and a new digital archive of related teaching

materials was created by the University Library. The

capstone event was a student research multimedia 

symposium featuring audio documentaries, videos, 

oral histories, and documentary films.

U-M’s Case for
Diversity
The Brown v. Board of Education theme 
semester coincided with two other recent
—and historic—Supreme Court cases
involving race and diversity. At issue
were admissions procedures used by the
U-M Law School and the College of
Literature, Science, and the Arts. The
Justices upheld the U-M Law School 
policy and, while still allowing for the
consideration of race in admissions,
required that the University modify its
undergraduate admissions process.
During the theme semester, a major
exhibit entitled “Views and Voices: U-M’s
Case for Diversity” used photos, audio 
recordings, timelines, newspaper
clippings, and various other artifacts 
to examine the University’s role in the 
national debate on diversity and capture 
the complexities of the two affirmative
action cases.

Linda Brown
Thompson (left) 
and her sister 
Cheryl Brown
Henderson address
the audience in
Rackham Auditorium.
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Taking a Green
Approach 
Environmental Stewardship Remains a Top Priority

The University has a long history of leadership in

environmental issues. In 2003, determined to take

an even more proactive approach to environmental-

ism, President Mary Sue Coleman appointed a task

force to identify indicators that best measure the

progress of the U-M in key areas of environmental

impact as a way of advancing Michigan’s steward-

ship efforts. 

Under the guidance of co-chairs Rosina Bierbaum,

dean of the School of Natural Resources and

Environment, and Douglas Kelbaugh, dean of 

the Taubman College of Architecture and Urban

Planning, the group developed the first stages of 

a plan for the U-M to create a more sustainable

future. The task force report, released in April, 

recommends that the University monitor eight key

areas and make annual progress reports based on the

“indicators matrix.”  Tracking these measures will

reveal U-M’s habits of water use, transportation,

recycling, and energy consumption, and their

impact on the environment. 

Best Workplace for Commuters
In May 2004 the U-M was designated one of 

the Best Workplaces for Commuters by the U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S.

Department of Transportation. This initiative was

established by the federal agencies to encourage

employers to reduce air emissions and traffic con-

gestion and to promote employee well-being by

providing commuter options. Factors contributing

to the U-M’s recognition were car and van pools,

subsidies to staff for using mass transit, and a free

campus bus service for the University’s 27,500

employees and 39,000 students, a service that tallies

some 4.5 million passenger trips a year. U-M is the

only Big 10 school to receive this prestigious award.

Detention Pond Reduces Stormwater Run-off
The University’s continuing efforts to control

stormwater run-off has been enhanced by the addi-

tion of a new detention pond on North Campus.

The detention area, designed as a naturalized wet-

land system providing wildlife habitat and natural-

ized plantings, is fed by new piping encircling the

North Campus core area. Like the one-million 

gallon cistern located beneath the Life Sciences

Complex on Central Campus, the new detention

system helps mitigate flooding and reduces run-off

flowing into the city’s stormwater system and 

ultimately into the Huron River.

U-M Remains an Energy Star
Once again, U-M’s efforts to preserve the environ-

ment attracted national attention. The University

received an Energy Star Combined Heat and Power

Award (CHP) from the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of

Energy for its success in increasing electric genera-

tion efficiency through highly efficient CHP 

projects. In making the award, the EPA noted that

U-M’s Central Power Plant reduced annual carbon

dioxide emissions by 85,000 tons and nitrogen

oxide emissions by 120 tons, while saving enough

natural gas to heat 17,000 homes.

The University also was named Energy Star Partner

of the Year for its outstanding contribution to

reducing greenhouse gas emissions. An Energy Star

program participant since 1997, Michigan was the

only institution of higher education to receive this

year’s award. 

Low-emissions campus bus
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n Last fall, for the first time ever, graduate students

in the U-M Dental School’s endodontic program

provided oral health care to young patients at Mott

Children’s Health Center in Flint. The students

working in the Flint clinic meet a pressing need,

especially among those patients least likely to be

able to afford specialized oral health care, while at

the same time gaining valuable clinical experience. 

n Livingston County residents in the throes of

medical emergencies can now be transported to the

U-M Hospital System in as little as ten minutes via

one of the nation’s top air ambulance programs.

With the opening of a new base of operation at

Livingston County Airport in January 2004, U-M’s

Survival Flight air medical transport service is able

to meet the critical care needs of the region with

increasing efficiency and cost effectiveness.   

n A new Pediatric Advocacy Initiative developed

by the University of Michigan Law School is part-

nering with the University of Michigan Ypsilanti

Health Center and the University of Michigan 

C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital to provide legal 

assistance to low-income families in a health-care

setting. The goal is to improve the health of low-

income children and families through legal advoca-

cy and policy reform. Clinic students work with 

faculty to tackle a variety of issues that include pub-

lic benefits access and coverage, health insurance

problems, domestic violence and other family law

issues, housing law, and ethical issues. This is one of

the first law school-connected pediatric clinics of its

kind in the nation.

Serving the State
Outreach Activities Accelerate

This past year, the University of Michigan continued

to pursue its mission of service by providing resources

and expertise to its home state.  

n When officials in Saginaw were looking for ways

to revitalize their city’s neighborhoods, they began

with a visit to the U-M, hopeful that faculty experts

on urban planning and public policy could provide

valuable guidance. They weren’t disappointed.

Following the October 29 visit, which included a

morning session with faculty and an afternoon trip to

a developing area in southwest Detroit, Saginaw city

officials began exploring a housing investment strate-

gy in conjunction with neighborhood associations.  

n The U-M-Flint School of Health Professions and

Studies is working to decrease health disparities in

the greater Flint community, funded by a $1.3 million

grant from the National Institutes of Health. An

interdisciplinary group of faculty from health sciences

and administration, nursing, and physical therapy are

working collaboratively with community partners to

establish two pilot programs emphasizing disease pre-

vention, particularly for diabetes and HIV/AIDS.  

U-M dental students provide care to young patients 
in Flint.
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Spotlight on the Arts
”Celebrating St. Petersburg” is a Russian 
Feast for the Senses

From start to finish, “Celebrating St. Petersburg,” 

a 12-month celebration of that city’s “300 years 

of cultural brilliance,” was a feast for the senses—

a festival of film, dance, visual arts, music, drama,

symposia, lectures, courses, and master classes. 

It was also a vibrant and dynamic display of the

University’s own rich educational and artistic assets. 

Among the highlights of the year-long celebration

was an exhibition presented by the U-M Museum 

of Art in cooperation with Russia’s State Hermitage

Museum, displaying 140 pieces of fine and decora-

tive art collected by the Romanov royal family, and

appearing only in Ann Arbor.

Dramatic performances, sponsored by the Univ-

ersity Musical Society, featured the Russian master-

work Boris Godunov, while dance presentations 

showcased the work of St. Petersburg-born chore-

ographer George Balanchine, performed by the

Miami City Ballet and the Suzanne Farrell Ballet.

Companion events included master classes and 

a two-day public

symposium on

George Balanchine

and his work, as well 

as student dance and

theater productions.

Concerts abounded,

including perform-

ances by the St.

Petersburg String

Quartet, the St.

Petersburg State

Academic Capella

Choir, and the Kirov

Orchestra of the

Mariinsky Theatre,

along with artist

interviews and master

classes. 

Blake by Bolcom
U-M Presents Epic Work Inspired by 
Poet William Blake

The much-acclaimed but seldom-performed “Songs of
Innocence and Experience”—created by Pulitzer Prize-
winning composer and U-M Professor of Composition
William Bolcom and based on the poetry of William
Blake—is a massive undertaking. Requiring approxi-
mately 450 musicians and blending references to jazz,
reggae, gospel, ragtime, and classical music, the song
cycle played to a packed audience in Hill Auditorium on
April 8, 2004. The performance, produced as a collabo-
ration between the School of Music and the University
Musical Society, was conducted by Leonard Slatkin, chief

conductor of the BBC Symphony Orchestra in London.

A variety of other Russian-themed presentations,

including a symposium on architecture in St.

Petersburg; exhibits mounted at the Media Union

and the U-M Library; a year-long series of Russian

films; lectures and panel discussions by U-M faculty;

and a two-day workshop for K-12 teachers, made

for a full and rich season for the arts. 

A St. Petersburg theme semester encompassing

courses in history, art, political science, and Russian

language, provided students with special opportuni-

ties to take advantage of the year-long celebration.   

Conductor Leonard Slatkin rehearses with members of
the University Symphony Orchestra as they prepare to
perform William Bolcom’s monumental song cycle.

Miami City Ballet
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Preserving
Architectural
Treasures
Major Renovations Completed
on Hill, Rackham, and Clements

It was a season of celebration on

the Ann Arbor campus, as archi-

tects and construction crews

departed and the U-M communi-

ty reclaimed three of its landmark

buildings: Hill Auditorium, the

Horace H. Rackham Building, 

and the Clements Library. 

n On January 8, curiosity gave way to amazement

and delight as thousands of people filed into the

“new” Hill Auditorium for a reopening celebration

that began at 1 p.m. and tours that continued well

into the evening hours. Entering from the rebuilt

plaza flanking the main entrance, the crowds were

greeted by a painstakingly restored arts-and-crafts

interior, a new 4,500-square-foot lobby and conces-

sion area on the lower level, two elevators, addition-

al barrier-free access seating, and

large restrooms. Other, less immedi-

ately obvious amenities include air

conditioning, a sprinkler and fire

alarm system, and replacements for

mechanical systems that dated to

1913, when the building was

designed by famed Detroit architect

Albert Kahn. These improvements

were part of a 20-month, $40-

million renovation, the first major

upgrade to the historic building

since 1949. Reopening festivities

continued in mid-January with a

stellar series of musical perform-

ances commemorating the 125th

anniversary of the University

Musical Society. 

n On April 1, the U-M communi-

ty and the general public were

invited to “Rediscover Rackham” as

the campus landmark opened its

doors following a four-year, $27-

million restoration and renovation

project. During the reopening cer-

emonies, Earl Lewis, then dean of

the Graduate School, noted that

Rackham was the first building in

the U.S. constructed specifically

for graduate education. The

restoration project, the first since

Rackham opened in 1938, focused

on both aesthetic and structural

improvements.

n In 2003, the Clements Library undertook a refur-

bishment of the building’s historic interior. Under

the tender ministrations of the architectural conser-

vators, the Library’s magnificent ceiling was freed

from 81 years of

grime and soot,

revealing the

original colors

first painted in

1922. Refinished 

parquet floors

and new carpet-

ing and drapes

completed the

project.

Breaking Ground
Site Dedications for New Building Projects

In the last fiscal year, the Ann Arbor campus contin-

ued to move ahead on new construction projects:

n During the early spring months of 2004, fascinat-

ed crowds watched—at a safe distance—as work

crews demolished two wings of the Henry F.

Vaughan Public Health Building–School of Public
Hill Auditorium

Clements Library

Horace H. Rackham Building
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Health (SPH) and the

pedestrian bridge that

connected the two SPH

buildings. The demolition

followed an October 27

groundbreaking ceremony

for a $70-million addition

and renovation project

that will include new 

laboratories, classrooms,

public areas, and research

space. The two SPH

buildings, old and new, will be linked by a 125,000-

square-foot addition known as “The Crossroads to
Public Health.” This new initiative also encompasses

an innovative approach to public health research

and teaching, with an emphasis on community

involvement.  

n On September 2, 2003, the U-M Health System

broke ground for its new Cardiovascular Center.
Scheduled to open in 2007, the new 350,000-

square-foot clinical heart and vascular care facility

will provide one central location for operating

rooms, patient rooms, and clinics, thus enabling

more patients to receive coordinated care from 

multidisciplinary U-M clinical teams. Clinical care,

research, and teaching activities will focus on the

entire spectrum of cardiovascular diseases, from

high blood pressure and heart attacks to heart valve

disease and heart-related birth defects. The $199-

million building will be built on the former site of

the “Old Main” hospital. 

n In the spring of 2004,

the College of Engineering

broke ground for a new

Computer Science and
Engineering Building on

North Campus. Slated for

completion in 2006, the

104,000-square-foot, 

four-story structure is

designed to accommodate

departmental expansion

for the next four decades.

In addition to faculty

offices and conference

rooms, the building will

house student project

space, Computer Aided

Engineering Network

(CAEN) labs, laptop- 

and handheld-friendly

work-stations for stu-

dents, and will feature a

state-of-the-art wireless

environment. 

n On May 13, 2003, University officials and 

student-athletes flexed their muscles and dug in, lit-

erally, to mark the site of the new Academic Center.
The $12-million, 38,000-square-foot building will

provide academic study space for more than 700

student-athletes as well as other students. “This is,

and has been, the number one facility priority for

me and the Athletic Department,” said Bill Martin,

director of Intercollegiate Athletics. 

n On September 18, 2003, former U.S. President

Gerald R. Ford came to Ann Arbor to share his

remembrances of student days at the University of

Michigan and to officially dedicate the site of a new

building for the Gerald R. Ford School of Public
Policy. Joining President Ford for the day-long site

dedication ceremony was former Secretary of the

Treasury Paul O’Neill, who gave the keynote

address. An afternoon panel discussion featured for-

mer presidential advisors David Gergen, Ann Lewis,

and Roger Porter. Currently, the Ford School is

housed in three separate

U-M buildings. The 

new five-story, 80,000-

square-foot facility, to 

be located at the north-

east corner of State and

Hill streets, will be

named the Joan and

Sanford Weill Hall in

honor of the Weills,

who donated $5 million

to the project.    

School of Public Health addition

Computer Science and Engineering Building
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A Grand Beginning
For LSI
U-M’s Life Sciences Research Hub Makes Its
Public Debut

In September of 2003, trucks loaded with laboratory
equipment and office fixtures began making their way
through the heart of Central Campus and along
Washtenaw Avenue. Their destination was the new Life
Sciences Institute (LSI)—a state-of-the-art facility
designed to keep U-M at the leading edge of the bio-
logical revolution by promoting interdisciplinary
research and education.

The University of Michigan community—and the 
general public—had its first up-close look at the new
facility on May 13 and 14, when LSI hosted a grand
opening celebration marked by a keynote address by
renowned Harvard sociobiologist Edward O. Wilson, 
scientific lectures, receptions, an art exhibit, a concert,
a symposium, and tours of the 230,000-square-foot
Institute building. 

During the convocation ceremony, LSI Director Alan R.
Saltiel lauded the establishment of two new centers of
collaboration—a Center for Chemical Genomics and a
Center for Structural Biology. He also announced the
hiring of four new faculty for the multidisciplinary
institute.  

Each floor of the new six-story facility is approximate-
ly the size of a football field and contains four labs,
called “quads.” Within each quad, students and techni-
cians from two or three different faculty projects work
together in a common space. “We share equipment, we
share space, but most importantly, we share ideas,”
says Kun-Liang
Guan, an LSI
research professor
and MacArthur
Foundation scholar.
“There’s no substi-
tute for bumping
into each other and
talking.”

Planning for the
Future
New Additions and Facilities on the Way

n In a very real sense, the U-M Museum of Art is

planning for the largest acquisition in its history: a

$35-million expansion and renovation that promises

to turn the building itself into a work of art. The

56,000-square-foot addition will be known as the

Maxine and Stuart Frankel and the Frankel Family

Wing in honor of a recent $10-million gift, the

largest in the museum’s

history, from The Maxine

and Stuart Frankel

Foundation of Bloomfield

Hills. The project also

calls for a complete

restoration and renovation

of Alumni Memorial Hall,

the building that has been

the museum’s home since

its first year of operation

in 1946. Plans include new gallery spaces, state-of-

the-art collections storage facilities, conservation

and study areas, an auditorium, classrooms, an

expanded museum shop, and public gathering

spaces. Groundbreaking is planned for 2006. 

n In June, the U-M Board of Regents approved

plans to move forward with construction of the 

$34-million Walgreen Drama Center and Arthur Miller
Theatre on North Campus. The 100,000-square-foot

facility will house the Department of Theatre and

Drama as well as the Musical Theatre Department.

In addition to a 250-seat theater named in honor of

Pulitzer-Prize-winning alumnus Arthur Miller, the

facility will include rehearsal rooms, specialized 

studios, classrooms, and faculty offices. When it 

is completed, the facility will replace space in the

Frieze Building that has served as the home for 

performing arts students in the School of Music.

The Center is named for Charles and Jean Walgreen

who have made a gift of $10 million for the 

building.

Addition to U-M Museum of Art
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n Plans are underway for

a new off-site Ambulatory
Surgery and Medical 
Procedures Center
designed to handle as

many as 9,000 procedures

each year. The 49,000-

square-foot facility will

include six outpatient

operating rooms, four medical procedure rooms, and

related support areas. The $30-million facility, sched-

uled for completion in 2006, will free up a significant

amount of operating room time at University Hospi-

tal and C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital for patients

who require major interventions such as organ trans-

plantation, joint replacement, and cancer surgeries.  

n A state-of-the-art, $41-million building to house

the U-M Depression Center will soon be under con-

struction on the East Ann Arbor Medical Campus.

Home to the nation’s first comprehensive center

devoted to depression and bipolar disorder, the 

building will include space for adult and child clinics,

patient consultation, and outpatient research projects

as well as ambulatory psychiatry and substance abuse

programs. The facility will be known as the Rachel

Upjohn Building in honor of Mary Meader (nee

Rachel Mary Upjohn), who with her husband Edwin

Meader contributed $10 million to the Depression

Center. 

n The College of Engineer-
ing and Computer Science
at U-M’s Dearborn Campus
will soon be expanding

with the addition of a

46,000-square-foot

Institute for Advanced

Vehicle Systems (IAVS).

Enrollment in the College

has nearly doubled since 1990, and the number of

graduate students has quadrupled. With the comple-

tion of IAVS, students will have access to high-tech

classrooms; dedicated laboratories for vehicle elec-

tronics, auto safety, ergonomics, and powertrains; 

and open bay areas for teaching and research. 

n Last September, following months of discussion

between U-M Dearborn and Ford Motor Company,

an agreement was reached that will allow the cam-

pus to accommodate its fast-growing enrollment by

purchasing Ford’s nearby Fairlane Training and

Development Center. The facility, which will 

house the School of Management and the School 

of Education, will add approximately 30 acres and

318,000 square feet of facility space. 

Media Union Becomes
Duderstadt Center
During his 12 years as president of the University 

of Michigan, James Duderstadt was perhaps best

known as an advocate of new forms of technology,

particularly in the context of collaborative, interdis-

ciplinary teaching and research. He was also instru-

mental in establishing the Media Union, one of the

nation’s largest multimedia centers. Today, the

225,000-square-foot facility houses libraries, an

exhibit gallery, and more than 500 workstations as

well as an advanced visualization laboratory, a virtu-

al laboratory, video and audio performance studios,

and Duderstadt’s own Millennium Project research

center. His wife, Anne, is widely recognized for her

efforts to promote and preserve the University’s his-

tory and its artistic treasures. On March 19, U-M

paid tribute to the Duderstadts’ legacy by renaming

the Media Union in their honor.

Ambulatory Surgery and Medical
Procedures Center

U-M Dearborn Institute for Advanced
Vehicle Systems

The James and Anne Duderstadt Center
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Research Advances
Building From Strength

Long considered one of the nation’s great research

universities, U-M is reinforcing its leadership by

focusing on emerging areas of research which 

hold exceptional promise. U-M Vice President 

for Research Fawwaz Ulaby has identified U-M 

initiatives that seek to increase the University’s

involvement in five categories of investigation:

Spatial Analysis and Geographic Information

Systems; Nanoscience and Engineering; Hydrogen

Research Initiatives; Science, Technology, and

Public Policy Programs; and the National Ecological

Observatory Network—a proposed continent-wide

research network of observatories—for which the

U-M Biological Station is an ideal site.

Even in this era of constrained budgets, the U-M

research portfolio continues to grow at a dramatic

pace. Research expenditures for Fiscal Year 2004

reached $753 million, growing by an average annual

rate of 10 percent over the last five years. These

funds, which come primarily from outside the 

state, enable the University to pursue cutting-edge

research that benefits the citizens of Michigan and

society in general. 

A brief overview of selected research projects that

reflect the remarkable range of

studies currently underway at 

the University follows.

Developing Tomorrow’s
Proteomic Technology
Philip Andrews, professor of

Biological Chemistry and direc-

tor of the Michigan Proteome

Consortium, a statewide network

of scientists and research facili-

ties, received a $12 million, five-

year grant from the National

Center for Research Resources, a

branch of the National Institutes

of Health. This research award will make the state

of Michigan a national leader in proteomics, an

important, rapidly evolving field in the life sciences

devoted to proteins—the millions of complex mole-

cules that do the work of living cells. 

Geowall Brings 3-D Stereo to Classrooms
The University of Michigan is one of three found-

ing members of the Geowall consortium which

hopes to enhance the use of advanced visualiz-

ation in the earth sciences. The Geowall project

combines affordable hardware for stereo projection

and high-resolution display devices with improved

software interfaces and shared data sets. It is esti-

mated more than 500 Geowall projection systems

exist in the U.S. and more than 10,000 undergradu-

ate students nationwide use the Geowall to better

understand spatial relationships.

New Techniques Help Young Heart Patients
In the first-ever direct comparison, pediatric heart

surgeons at the Congenital Heart Center have dis-

covered that minimally invasive procedures made

possible by a surgeon-controlled, camera-guided

robot system produce the same surgical results 

as open-chest techniques, with less impact on 

the young patient’s body. The technique is also

being used effectively in other pediatric as well 

as adult surgeries.

Another minimally invasive

technique called cryoablation

is being used to correct 

abnormal heart rhythms, or

arrhythmias, in patients at 

the Pediatric Cardiology

Arrhythmia Service at C.S.

Mott Children’s Hospital. 

U-M was the first to use this

tissue-freezing technique in

Michigan, and Mott is current-

ly the only hospital in the 

state to offer cryoablation for

children with this debilitating

disorder.  
Spot-picking robot punches out a dot 
containing a specific protein for analysis.



Unraveling the Mysteries 
of Cancer
Scientists at the Compre-

hensive Cancer Center have

found that, of the approxi-

mately 35,000 genes in the

human genome, activity from

just 67 is required to change

normal human cells into can-

cer. These genes and their

associated proteins—cancer’s

genetic core—are the molec-

ular components that make

different kinds of cancer

more similar to each other

than to normal tissue and

they are therefore prime 

targets. Exciting progress is

being made in many areas of protein-related 

cancer research.

Researchers have identified a protein that allows

them to distinguish pancreatic cancer from normal

tissue better than the current blood test now in use

nationwide. This protein, called CEACAM 1, could

be used to detect early signs of cancer, especially in

those patients at highest risk for the disease. 

Working with colleagues from the University of

Amsterdam and Harvard Medical School, U-M

researchers have discovered that a tiny protein

linked to prostate cancer is also implicated in breast

cancer. Known as EZH2, the protein appears to

help cancer cells invade nearby tissue and form

colonies.  

Researchers at U-M’s Center for Biologic

Nanotechnology are working to develop cancer

drug delivery devices using lab-made molecules

called dendrimers, or nanoparticles—ultra tiny

spheres whose width is ten thousand times smaller

than the thickness of a human hair. The U-M group

has found a way to modify the surface of the den-

drimers so that they deliver their lethal doses into

cancer cells only, leaving normal cells unharmed,

thereby reducing the serious and often debilitating

side effects of many cancer drug therapies. 

New Insights into AMD
Approximately 1.65 million

Americans suffer from Age-Related

Macular Degeneration (AMD), a

progressive disease that destroys

the area of the retina responsible

for central vision. Researchers at

the Kellogg Eye Center and the

School of Public Health have used

genetic scanning techniques to

track the genetic source of the 

disease. Kellogg scientists have

discovered two new locations and

confirmed three locations suggested

by other researchers. Other

Kellogg researchers have been

studying an eye disease that mimics

AMD. The scientists have identified

the gene associated with this unusual macular dis-

ease, a discovery that will help future researchers

learn more about the molecular basis of AMD.   

U-M Arrays To Help Study the Expansion 
of the Universe
A team of U-M scientists and students, led by

Professor of Physics Greg Tarle and funded by the

U.S. Department of Energy, is designing and build-

ing infrared filter arrays for the SuperNova/Accel-

eration Probe, known as SNAP.  Being developed by

an international research collaborative, SNAP will

help map the cosmos and determine the composi-

tion of “dark energy,” an unknown force that coun-

teracts gravity and that may comprise as much as 

70 percent of the

universe. The

information

obtained will help

scientists under-

stand the acceler-

ating expansion of

the universe. The

U-M team’s arrays

will be used on

SNAP’s unique

wide-field space

telescope.   

CEACAM 1, present even in precancerous
lesions, may be useful in detecting cancer.

Supernova/Acceleration Probe (SNAP) satellite
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Banner Year for
Technology Transfer
According to the U.S. Patent and Trademark 

Office, the U-M was eighth among the nation’s top

universities in the number of patents awarded dur-

ing 2003. This is the first time the U-M made the

top 10 ranking. According to Kenneth Nisbet, 

executive director of the University’s Office of

Technology Transfer, superb technology is just part

of the picture. “We’re also becoming more success-

ful at finding the right corporate partners to help

bring these innovations to market as products and

services that can positively impact society,” he said.

Last year, U-M Tech Transfer also saw a significant

increase in the number of new technologies, licens-

ing agreements, startups, and revenues. During fiscal

year 2004, the University recorded 285 new inven-

tion disclosures from U-M researchers, 73 new

license agreements with corporate partners, and

$11.7 million in license revenues. In addition, 13

new business startups were launched with U-M

technology, an achievement which places U-M

within the top 5 in the nation in that category.

A highly mobile robot named RHex was one of eight 
U-M technologies shown at Tech Transfers’ annual
”Celebrate Invention“ event.

New University
Initiatives
Taking a Cross-Disciplinary Approach

Following in the footsteps of two recent and 

important academic initiatives—the Bioterrorism

Preparedness Initiative and the University of

Michigan Initiative on Disability Studies—a number

of new centers and programs have been launched

that are responding to current issues, anticipating

future needs, and creating “next practices.”

n The Bioterrorism Preparedness Initiative, centered

in the School of Public Health, brings together 

faculty from across the U-M to collaborate with 

federal, state, and municipal agencies to prepare for

and prevent the effects of bioterrorism and other

health crises. 

n University of Michigan Initiative on Disability Studies,
based in the School of Education, is working to 

integrate the emerging field of disability studies into

research, scholarship, and teaching in various disci-

plines, including such areas as public policy, architec-

ture, engineering, genetics, law, education, the

humanities, and the arts. 

n The mission of the Center for Advancing Research
and Solutions for Society is the development of new

knowledge and technology through collaborative

research grounded in the real world. Globalization,

sustainable development, terrorism, climate change,

and genomics are some of the issues being addressed

by interdisciplinary teams of U-M faculty in conjunc-

tion with practitioners from business, industry, gov-

ernment, and the nonprofit sector. 

n The University of Michigan bested 40 top 

institutions competing for a $6.4 million, five-year,

interdisciplinary award. U-M was named sole recipi-

ent of the new NASA BioScience and Engineering
Institute (NBEI) to “develop a new generation of 

space bioengineers” and identify the technologies 
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Recognition for 
U-M Health System
The U-M Health System (UMHS) was showered with honors
and awards in 2003-2004. 

n Once again, UMHS was the only medical center in the
state to be included in the honor roll of the nation’s 
“Best Hospitals,” according to the annual U.S. News &
World Report rankings. 

n An independent national survey by Child magazine
ranked C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital fifth among the
nation’s top children’s hospitals. Pediatric cardiology 
at Mott also earned a #5 rating nationally. 

n A health care quality report released by the Michigan
Health and Safety Coalition awarded its highest ranking to
the U-M Hospitals and Health Centers in all eight evaluated
categories of treatment.

n Good Housekeeping magazine rated the U-M Cardio-
vascular Center as one of the top centers for women’s
heart care in the nation.

n M-CARE, the not-for-profit health plan owned by the
University of Michigan, continued to maintain an Excellent
Accreditation from the National Committee for Quality
Assurance. 

n General Motors Company once again designated M-CARE
a Benchmark HMO, indicating that the organization has met
all of GM’s highest standards for quality, service, and cost.

n M-CAID, the Medicaid HMO operated by M-CARE, again
received a Benchmark Award from the State of Michigan,
placing it among the top five Medicaid plans in the state. 

n For the second year, UMHS received the prestigious
Governor’s Award of Excellence for Improving Preventive
Care in the Ambulatory Care Setting.  

n The Alexander Graham Bell Association for the Deaf 
and Hard of Hearing presented its first-ever Early Hearing
Detection and Intervention Hospital Award to the UMHS
childhood hearing program, operated by the Department 
of Otolaryngology.  

n The MFit Employee Wellness Program received its 
third Silver Healthy Workplace Award from the Michigan
Governor’s Council on Physical Fitness, Health, and Sports.

of the future. U-M researchers from a wide array of

disciplines will work to produce prototype devices

based on microfluidic and microelectronics tech-

nologies which NASA will use to monitor human

health during space exploration. In addition, NBEI

will explore the damaging effects of space flight on

the human body and work to create technologies

that counteract those effects. 

n The School of Social Work has joined in an initia-

tive with The Guidance Center, a southeast Mich-

igan human services organization, to expand and

enhance practice opportunities and research in the

areas of mental health and services for children and

families. Students from the School will gain field

experience working in all areas of social work prac-

tice through placements with The Guidance Center

and its related programs. The partnership, which

represents a bridge between academia and practice,

will also pursue research that will translate into “best

practices” for all children’s and family services. 

n Designed to encourage the sharing of information

technology resources and expertise among units

with similar needs, an initiative known as the 

IT Commons is beginning to show results on campus.

U-M’s IT Commons working groups are devising

new, cooperative ways to handle networking, file

storage, security, and other infrastructure challenges,

resulting in improved access and greater efficiency

and productivity.

n A new movement pioneered at the University of

Michigan Business School is challenging traditional

theories of management and focusing attention on

organizational dynamics that improve performance,

produce resilience, and cultivate extraordinary indi-

viduals. Based on groundbreaking work in organiza-

tional and social sciences, Positive Organizational
Scholarship (POS) is based on the premise that pro-

moting and building positive qualities in individuals

is one of the most powerful things organizations 

can do to assure their own well-being. The Harvard

Business Review recently named POS as one of 20

“Breakthrough Ideas for 2004.”
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M~PARENT
University Launches New Website for 
Parents of Undergrads

The trend is clear:
over the past decade,
parents have become
increasingly involved
and interested in the
lives of their college-
age students. In
response, colleges
and universities
nationwide are creat-
ing programs and
communications
exclusively for parents. At the U-M, the Office of New
Student Programs is taking the lead. One of their latest
projects is M~Parent, a new website for parents of
undergraduate students. The site, which made its cyber
debut in fall 2003, was based on feedback generated
by focus groups and online surveys of parents.
Academic programs, financial information, a compre-
hensive calendar of events, and fast-track communica-
tion in response to unforeseen events all emerged as
top priorities, and major components of the website.
http://www.umich.edu/parents.

A Winning Year for
the Wolverines
For U-M athletes, it was a year of championships,

accolades, and good news—in a variety of forms.  

n The University of Michigan Wolverines set a

new benchmark for themselves by placing second

in the United States Sports Academy Directors’

Cup Division I competition. Previously, the U-M’s

all-time best was a third-place showing achieved 

in 1999-2000. Points are accumulated after each

athletic season based on an institution’s finish in 

up to 20 sports throughout the year, 10 each for

men and women. U-M scored points in 10 women’s

and eight men’s sports. Michigan has placed among

the top six universities in each of the last seven sea-

sons, a feat matched only by Stanford University

and UCLA.  

n On April 1, Michigan’s men’s basketball team

captured the 2004 National Invitation Tournament

(NIT) championship, defeating Rutgers University

at Madison Square Garden in New York City. 

The road to that

triumph began in

September 2003,

when the NCAA,

reversing an 

earlier decision,

made the U-M

team eligible to

play in postseason

tournaments.  

n Michigan’s football team won its 41st Big Ten

title, and en route to the Rosebowl, defeated Ohio

State in the 100th meeting between the two teams.

n The U-M women’s swimming and diving team

captured their 14th conference title, winning the

2004 Big Ten Championships held at the U-M

Aquatic Center.

U-M Leads in
Fulbright Winners
Twenty-nine students from the University of

Michigan won Fulbright Fellowships—more than

any other university in the nation. U-M students

also accounted for five winners of Fulbright teaching

assistantships. “We often say that the University of

Michigan is a university of the world, and the news

regarding our extraordinary success with Fulbrights

confirms this view,” said U-M Provost Paul N.

Courant. The University has established a program

to encourage and assist highly qualified students

interested in pursuing prestigious awards including

the Fulbright Fellowships as well as Rhodes,

Marshall, and Mitchell Scholarships.
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Undergraduate
Admissions 
More Information, More Attention, Higher Yields

In response to the ruling of the U.S. Supreme

Court, the University rolled out a new undergradu-

ate admissions process in 2003. In making its 

judgment, the Court declared that achieving the

educational benefits of diversity is a compelling

government interest, adding that universities may

consider race as one of many factors in admissions,

provided that the overall appraisal is flexible, holis-

tic, and individualized. The revamped application

was mailed out in early September to prospective

students and high school counselors. A U-M report

released in June of 2004 noted that freshmen appli-

cations were down by approximately 18 percent,

and fewer students had been admitted compared to

The Class of 2007
They are high achievers, both academically and 
in extra-curricular activities. They include gifted 
musicians, aspiring writers, community activists, 
talented athletes, and entrepreneurs. They are diverse,
representing a multitude of races, cultures, ethnicities,
and religions. They come from all 50 states and more
than 70 countries. They are the Class of 2007: 5,553 
students selected from a group of nearly 26,000—
one of the largest entering classes, drawn from one of
the largest applicant pools in the University’s history. 

ACADEMICS
60% had 3.8 or higher GPAs
75% ranked in the top 10% of their graduating class
34% were members of a high school academic honor society

ACTIVITIES
55% play a musical instrument
25% were active in high school government
45% had writing published or were editors of high school 

publications
90% have been active in community service
10% have started their own businesses
25% have won all-city, regional, state, or national athletic

awards

2003 FALL TERM
ENROLLMENT

ANN ARBOR
Undergraduate:   24,517
Graduate:             14,514
Total:                     39,031

DEARBORN
Undergraduate:    6,646
Graduate:              2,376
Total:                      9,022

FLINT
Undergraduate:     5,578
Graduate:                     574
Total:                     6,152

ALL CAMPUSES
Undergraduate:    36,741
Graduate:              17,464
Total:                     54,205

the prior year. However, paid enrollment deposits—

a rough indicator of how many students will likely

come to campus—were up by 8 percent. Indeed,

numbering approximately 6,000, the 2004 entering

class is the biggest in the University’s history. The

dramatic increase in enrollment may well be related

to changes in the application that required more

work on the part of the student, so those who did

apply had both excellent qualifications and a more

serious interest in attending the U-M.

2003-04 DEGREES 
GRANTED

ANN ARBOR
Undergraduate:   5,939
Graduate:             4,693
Total:                   10,632

DEARBORN
Undergraduate:  1,141
Graduate:              556
Total:                  1,697

FLINT
Undergraduate:    937
Graduate:              161
Total:                   1,098

ALL CAMPUSES
Undergraduate:   8,017
Graduate:             5,410
Total:                  13,427



32

Faculty Awards and
Achievements
n U-M faculty members Philip Bucksbaum and

Raymond Kelly were recently elected to the

National Academy of Sciences. Bucksbaum, Otto

Laporte Professor of Physics and director of the

Center for Frontiers in Optical Coherent and

Ultrafast Physics, is currently conducting several

studies in the Randall Laboratory, the National

Science Foundation Center for the Ultrafast Optical

Science at U-M, and other laboratories in the U.S.

and Europe. His research focus is nonlinear optics, 

precision measurements, high-intensity physics, 

and ultra-fast laser physics. Kelly, a professor of

anthropology, is a generalist whose research has

focused on answering questions of broad anthropo-

logical interest, using a combination of field work

and cross-cultural research. Recent research topics

include social inequality in classless societies and

the origins of war in human social evolution. 

n Three Medical School faculty members have

been elected to the Institute of Medicine of the

National Academies. They include Dr. William Barsan,

professor and chair in the Department of Emer-

gency Medicine and director of the U-M Health

System’s Emergency Department; Dr. Robert Bartlett,
professor of surgery and director of critical care/

general surgery and surgical intensive care at UMHS;

and Dr. Timothy R. B. Johnson, the Bates Professor of

Diseases of Women and Children and chair of the

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

n Yoram Koren, the Paul G. Goebel Professor of

Engineering and professor of mechanical engineer-

ing, was recently elected to the National Academy

of Engineering (NAE). Koren, who directs the

Engineering Research Center for Reconfigurable

Manufacturing Systems (ERC-RMS), conducts

research in a variety of areas, including the control

of manufacturing systems, mobile robots, and adap-

tive control. Election to NAE is among the highest

professional distinctions accorded to an engineer. 

n Four U-M faculty members were among the 178

new Fellows elected to the American Academy of

Arts and Sciences. Membership in AAAS is reserved

for world-renowned leaders in scholarship, business,

the arts, and public affairs. The new U-M Fellows

are: Huda Akil, Gardner C. Quarton Distinguished

University Professor of Neurosciences, professor of

psychiatry, and co-director and research professor at

the Mental Health Research Institute; Peter A.
Railton, John Stephenson Perrin Professor of

Philosophy and chair of the Philosophy Department;

Norbert Schwarz, professor of psychology, professor

of marketing, and research professor at the Institute

for Social Research; Yu Xie, Frederick G.L. Huetwell

Professor of Sociology and Statistics and research

professor at the Institute for Social Research. 

n Four faculty members have been awarded

Guggenheim Fellowships for distinguished service

and “exceptional promise” for future accomplish-

ments in research. The recipients are: Peter Ho
Davies, director of the MFA Program in Creative

Writing; James Lee, professor of history and sociol-

ogy; Rebecca Scott, Charles Gibson Distinguished

University Professor of History and professor of

law; and Katherine Verdery, the Eric R. Wolf

Collegiate Professorship and acting chair in 

the Anthropology Department.  

n U-M faculty member Sara Rappe was awarded 

a New Directions Fellowship from The Andrew 

W. Mellon Foundation. An internationally known

scholar in the field of Neoplatonic studies and 

an associate professor of Greek and Latin in the

Department of Classical Studies, Rappe will use the

Mellon research grant to explore the intersections 

of Greek and Arabic philosophical traditions. 

n The University honored four faculty with

Distinguished University Professorships: The Frank

Murphy Distinguished University Professor of 

Law and Psychology was presented to Pheobe C.
Ellsworth, Robert B. Zajonc Collegiate Professor,

Department of Psychology, and Kirkland and Ellis

Professor of Law; The James V. Neel Distinguished

University Professor of Internal Medicine and
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Human Genetics was presented to David Ginsberg,

professor of internal medicine and human genetics;

the Charles Gibson Distinguished University Prof-

essor of History went to Rebecca J. Scott, professor

of history and law; and the Leonard Bernstein

Distinguished University Professor of Music was

awarded to Bright Sheng, professor of composition. 

n The Henry Russel Award is one of the highest

honors the University bestows upon junior faculty

members. The 2004 Russel awards were presented

to Todd Austin, associate professor of electrical engi-

neering and computer science; Brian Conrad, associ-

ate professor of mathematics; and Lorna Goodison,

associate professor of English language and litera-

ture and of Afroamerican and African studies.

n Richard D. Friedman, the Ralph W. Aigler

Professor of Law at the Law School, was cited by

U.S. Supreme Court Justice Antonin Scalia in a

recent case in which the Court fundamentally

changed the way it considers the Confrontation

Clause of the Sixth Amendment to the Constitution.

Justice Scalia cited Professor Friedman in his opin-

ion for the majority that clarified the terms of usage

for the Clause, which provides a categorical rule

that a testimonial statement cannot be offered

against a criminal defendant unless the defendant

has the opportunity to cross-examine the person

making the statement. Professor Friedman has for

years been the leading academic advocate of this

view. It is a rare occasion when the Supreme Court

changes its position on an issue and a particular

honor for a law professor to see years of work 

recognized in this way.

n Don Chaffin, the Richard G. Snyder Distinguished

University Professor of Industrial and Operations

Engineering, was elected Fellow of the American

Association for the Advancement of Science

(AAAS). Chaffin also received the 2003 M.M.

Ayoub Award from the Institute of Industrial

Engineers (IIE). Presented by the IIE Society for

Work Science, the award recognizes outstanding

achievement in the field of ergonomics.

n The American Association of Colleges of

Pharmacy selected Gordon Amidon, the Charles R.

Walgreen Jr. Professor of Pharmacy and professor of

pharmaceutical sciences, as the recipient of its 2004

Volwiler Research Achievement Award. Since 1977,

the prestigious award has recognized outstanding

research conducted by a pharmaceutical

scientist/educator. 

n The American Academy of Arts and Letters 

honored two School of Music faculty members and

a graduate student instructor. Susan Botti, assistant

professor of composition, received a Goddard

Lieberson Fellowship. Kristin Kuster, adjunct lecturer

of composition, theory, and performing arts technol-

ogy, received a Charles Ives Fellowship. Jeff Myers
was awarded a Charles Ives Scholarship, presented

to composition students who show great promise.

n Nine U-M assistant professors were granted 

2003 Faculty Early Career Development (CAREER)

Awards by the National Science Foundation.

Honorees include: Achilleas Anastasopoulos, 
Jason Flinn, Michael Flynn, Scott Mahlke, and 

Yaoyun Shi, Department of Electrical Engineering

and Computer Science; Bogdan Epureanu and 

Wei Lu, Department of Mechanical Engineering;

Daniel Ferris, Department of Kinesiology; and

Hendrikus Derksen, Department of Mathematics.

n Assistant Professor of Medical Education

Kimberlydawn Wisdom was appointed the first 

surgeon general of the State of Michigan by

Governor Jennifer Granholm. Dr. Wisdom will

work to improve the state’s performance in key 

public health areas such as smoking, obesity, teen

pregnancy, and lead poisoning. Governor Granholm

also appointed Thomas Carli, assistant dean for 

clinical affairs in the Medical School and clinical

associate professor of psychiatry, and Rajiv Tandon,

professor of psychiatry, to the Michigan Mental

Health Commission. This is the first commission 

in the state’s history charged with recommending

large-scale changes to Michigan’s mental health 

network. 
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Projects in Planning
Ann Street Parking Structure
Art and Architecture Building Renovations
Athletic Department Academic Center
Central Campus and Medical Center Electrical Substation

and Underground Distribution System
Central Heating Plant North Low-Pressure Steam Header

Improvements
Dearborn–Engineering Laboratory Building Expansion
Dearborn–Science Building Renovations 
Dental Building and W. K. Kellogg Institute Elevator 

Replacement
Edward Henry Kraus Building Elevator Replacement
Electrical Engineering and Computer Science/Solid State 

Electronics Laboratory Addition 
Ford Nuclear Reactor Decommissioning
Frieze Building Renovations
Joan and Sanford Weill Hall (formerly Gerald R. Ford School

of Public Policy Building)
Kellogg Eye Center Addition
Law School Addition and Renovation
Medical School Magnetic Resonance Imaging Research

Scanner

Museum of Art Addition
Perry Building Addition
Pharmacy College Building Lab Remodel
Residence Hall Planning and Construction
Student Publications Renovations
Walgreen Drama Center
Wolverine Tower Electrical Substation Replacement
University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers

Programs
- Arbor Lakes Medical Center Information Technology

Parallel Computing Center
- Depression Center and Ambulatory Psychiatry–New

Facility and Infrastructure Improvements
- East Ann Arbor Ambulatory Surgery and Medical

Procedures Center
- East Ann Arbor Computed Tomography and Magnetic

Resonance Imaging Expansion

- Med Inn Electrical Substation Replacement
- Mott Children’s Hospital Operating Room/PACU

Expansion and Pediatric MRI
- Relocation of Clinical Labs Project–Traverwood II

Leasehold Improvements
- Reproductive Endocrinology and Infertility Program and

Perinatal Assessment Surgery Center

Projects in Progress
Advanced Technology Laboratories Biomedical
Engineering. Work started January 2004 with an estimated
completion date of June 2005. Financing is from College of
Engineering and Whitaker Foundation Grant.
Bentley Historical Library Addition. Work started June 2003
with an estimated completion date of July 2004. Financing is
from Central Administration.
Biomedical Science Research Building (BSRB). Work started
February 2002 with an estimated completion date of
December 2005. Financing is from Medical School and Gifts.
- BSRB Chiller Plant. Work started April 2002 with an 

estimated completion date of December 2005.  
Campus Communications Infrastructure Replacement and
Expansion. Work started June 2002 with an estimated com-
pletion date TBD. Financing is from IT Com Capital Fund.
Central Campus Recreation Building–New Fitness Center.
Work started April 2004 with an estimated completion date
of August 2004. Financing is from Recreational Sports.
Central Power Plant Power System Upgrade. Work started
February 2004 with an estimated completion date of Nov-
ember 2004. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.
Central Power Plant–Replace Steam Pressure Reducing
Valves. Work started November 2003 with an estimated
completion date of July 2004.  Financing is from Utilities
Reserves.
Computer Science and Engineering Building. Work started
November 2003 with an estimated completion date of
February 2006. Financing is from College of Engineering. 
Helen Newberry Residence Roof Replacement. Work started
April 2004 with an estimated completion date of December
2004. Financing is from University Housing.
Intramural Sports Building–Second and Third Floor Fitness
Area. Work started April 2004 with an estimated completion
date of August 2004. Financing is from Recreational Sports.
LS&A Building Renovations. Work started in February 2004
with an estimated completion date of April 2006. Financing is
from State Appropriation and Central Administration.
Life Sciences Initiatives: Financing is from Central
Administration.
- Undergraduate Science Building. Work started August

2003 with an estimated completion date of December
2005.

Mary Markley Residence Hall Fire Alarm System Upgrade
and Elevator Replacement. Work started in March 2004
with an estimated completion date of August 2004. Financing
is from University Housing. 

Perry Building
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Matthaei Botanical Gardens–Boilers and Water Heater
Replacement. Work started December 2003 with an estimat-
ed completion date of September 2004. Financing is from
Utilities Reserves.
Medical Science I Building Cyclotron Addition. Work started
December 2003 with an estimated completion date of
February 2005. Financing is from Medical School and NIH
Construction Grant.
Medical Science Building Elevators Replacement. Work
started March 2004 with an estimated completion date of
June 2005. Financing is from Medical School.
Michigan Stadium 2004 Concrete Repairs. Work started
April 2004 with an estimated completion date of July 2004.
Financing is from Athletic Department.
North Campus Chiller Plant. Work started May 2004 with an
estimated completion date of April 2005. Financing is from
Utilities Reserves and College of Engineering.
North Campus Diag Stormwater Control. Work started May
2004 with an estimated completion date of August 2004.
Financing is from Investment Proceeds.
North Campus Stormwater Control and Detention Pond.
Work started July 2003 with an estimated completion date of
August 2004. Financing is from Investment Proceeds.

Palmer Field–Reconstruct Tennis Courts. Work started June
2004 with an estimated completion date of August 2004.
Financing is from Recreational Sports.
School of Public Health Buildings Renovations. Work start-
ed September 2003 with an estimated completion date of
September 2006. Financing is from Investment Proceeds,
School of Public Health, and Gifts.
Tunnels–POR 108 to 300 N. Ingalls–Replace Underground
Utilities. Work started July 2003 with an estimated comple-
tion date of July 2004. Financing is from Utilities Reserves.
Vera Baits I Fire Alarm System Upgrade. Work started
March 2004 with an estimated completion date of August
2004. Financing is from University Housing.
University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Infrastructure. Financing is from Hospitals and Health
Centers resources.
- East Medical Center Drive Road Widening. Work started

October 2002 with an estimated completion date of
November 2005.  

- Med Inn Guest Elevators Replacement. Work started May
2003 with an estimated completion date of July 2004.

University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Programs. Financing is from Hospitals and Health Centers.
- Adult Magnetic Resonance Imaging Scanner Expansion.

Work started May 2003 with an estimated completion date
of August 2004.

- Cardiovascular Center Phase I. Work started July 2003
with an estimated completion date of December 2006.
Financing is from Hospitals and Health Centers resources
and Parking Services.

- Taubman Health Center Office Renovation. Work started
March 2004 with an estimated completion date of October
2004.  

- University Hospital Operating Room Expansion. Work 
started March 2004 with an estimated completion date of
September 2004.

Projects Completed
Animal Research Facility Room Renovations. Completed 
in August 2003. Financed by Unit for Laboratory Animal
Medicine.
Central Campus Recreation Building–Kinesiology Base-
ment Laboratory. Completed in February 2004. Financed by
Discretionary Funds. 
Central Power Plant South End Tunnel Modifications.
Completed in July 2003. Financed by Utilities Reserves.
Dearborn–University Mall Renovation. Completed in
October 2003. Financed by State Appropriation and
Dearborn Funds.
Dearborn–Fairlane Training and Development Center.
Completed in December 2003. Financed by State Approp-
riation and Dearborn Funds.
Dental Building and W. K. Kellogg Institute Renovation.
Completed in January 2004. Financed by Dental School.

North Campus Detention Pond

Literature, Science, and the Arts Building
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East Hall–Neuroscience Program Expansion. Completed in
December 2003. Financed by College of Literature, Science,
and the Arts.
Fiber Optic Infrastructure Improvements. Completed in July
2003. Financed by IT Com Infrastructure Funds and Utilities
Reserves.
Football Stadium Artificial Surface. Completed in July 2003.
Financed by Athletic Department.
Football Stadium Team Locker Room Expansion. Completed
in August 2003. Financed by Athletic Department.
Herbert H. Dow and G. G. Brown Buildings Laboratory and
Office Renovations. Completed in November 2003. Financed
by College of Engineering.
Hill Auditorium Renovation. Completed in December 2003.
Financed by Central Administration and Gifts.
Horace H. Rackham Building Exterior Infrastructure.
Completed in August 2003. Financed by State Supplemental
Appropriation.
Horace H. Rackham Building Renovation. Completed in July
2003. Financed by Rackham Graduate School and Central
Administration.
Intramural Sports Building–New Weight Training Room
and Rock Climbing Area. Completed in March 2004.
Financed by Recreational Sports.
Life Sciences Initiatives: Financed by Central Administra-
tion, Utilities Reserves, and Parking Services.
- Central Chillers. Completed in September 2003.
- Commons Building. Completed in January 2004.
- Fletcher Parking Deck–Elevated Connection to Palmer

Drive Development. Completed in February 2004.   
- Life Sciences Institute Laboratory Building. Completed in

September 2003.
- Palmer Drive Development–Pedestrian Bridge Over

Washtenaw Avenue. Completed in September 2003. 
- Parking Structure. Completed in July 2003.
- Underground Tunnel and Utility Replacement. Completed

in February 2004. 
Madison Building Renovations. Completed in June 2004.
Financed by Investment Proceeds.
Northwood IV Exterior Siding Repair and Stain. Completed
in November 2003. Financed by University Housing.
Pierpont Commons Renovation. Completed in March 2004.
Financed by Central Administration and University Unions.
Replacement of Tunnel and Utilities Between Hill
Auditorium and Edward H. Kraus Building. Completed in
December 2003. Financed by Utilities Reserves.
South Quadrangle Fire Suppression and Detection Alarm
System Upgrade. Completed in August 2003.  Financed by
University Housing.
Stockwell Hall Fire Detection Alarm System Upgrade.
Completed in August 2003. Financed by University Housing.
Tunnels–Upjohn to University Hospital: Replace DHWS,
DHWR, and LPC Piping. Completed in December 2003.
Financed by Utilities Reserves.
Vera Baits II Fire Detection Alarm System Upgrade.
Completed in August 2003. Financed by University Housing.

West Hall Renovations. Completed in September 2003.
Financed by State Appropriation and Central Administration.
Wolverine Tower Chilled Water System Replacement.
Completed in April 2004. Financed by Central
Administration.
University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Infrastructure. Financed by Hospitals and Health Centers.
- Hospital Chiller Replacement. Completed in July 2003.
- Mott Children’s Hospital Chilled Water and Condenser

Water Pumps Replacement. Completed in February 2004.
- Taubman Health Center Computer Room Cooling.

Completed in April 2004.
University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers
Programs. Financed by Hospitals and Health Centers.
- 2101 Commonwealth Building–Ambulatory Adult

Psychiatry Services Leasehold Improvements. Completed
in December 2003.

- Cancer and Geriatric Center Infusion Pharmacy
Expansion. Completed in April 2004.

- Cardiology Procedures Unit Expansion. Completed in July
2003.

- Ethylene-Oxide Sterilizer Replacement. Completed in
August 2003.

- Hospital Dentistry Clinic Expansion. Completed in
October 2003.

- Hospital Procedures Recovery Expansion. Completed in
May 2004.

- Linear Accelerator Replacement. Completed in July 2003.
- Medical Procedures Unit Equipment Replacement.

Completed in April 2004.
- Neuro Angio BiPlane Imaging Equipment Replacement.

Completed in April 2004
- Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Unit Expansion. Completed in

August 2003.
- Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Department

Relocation and Leasehold Improvements to Burlington
#1 Building. Completed in February 2004.

- Sleep Disorders Center Expansion Leasehold Improve-
ments. Completed in April 2004.

- Taubman Health Center Level B1 Renovation. Completed
in September 2003.

West Hall



The Regents of The University of Michigan

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated statement of net assets and the related consolidated statements

of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets and cash flows, present fairly, in all material respects, the finan-

cial position of The University of Michigan (the “University”) at June 30, 2004 and 2003, and its consolidated

revenues, expenses and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with account-

ing principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These consolidated financial statements are

the responsibility of the University’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audits. We conducted our audit of these statements in accordance with auditing stan-

dards generally accepted in the United States of America, which require that we plan and perform the audit to

obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements,

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the over-

all financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) on pages 38 to 55 is not a required part of the financial state-

ments but is supplemental information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The MD&A has

been reviewed in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Such a review, however, is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally

accepted in the United States of America, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the

financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion on the information.

September 16, 2004
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Introduction
The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position of The University of

Michigan (“the University”) at June 30, 2004 and 2003 and its activities for the three fiscal years ended June 30,

2004. This discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the financial

statements and the notes thereto, which follow this section.

The University is a comprehensive public institution of higher learning with approximately 54,000 students and

5,400 faculty members on three campuses in southeast Michigan. The University offers a diverse range of degree

programs from baccalaureate to post-doctoral levels, through a framework of 138 departmental units in 19

schools, colleges and divisions, and contributes to the state and nation through related research and public 

service programs. The University, in total, employs more than 46,000 permanent and temporary staff. The

University also maintains one of the largest health care complexes in the world through its Hospitals and Health

Centers (the “HHC”). HHC consists of three hospitals, 30 health centers and more than 120 outpatient clinics.

HHC is an integral part of the University’s Health System which also includes the University’s Medical School;

Michigan Health Corporation, a wholly-owned corporation created to pursue joint venture and managed care

initiatives; and M-CARE, a wholly-owned health maintenance organization.

The University consistently ranks among the nation’s top universities by various measures of quality, both in 

general academic terms, and in terms of strength of offerings in specific academic disciplines and professional

subjects. Excellence in research is another crucial element in the University’s high ranking among educational

institutions. Research is central to the University’s mission and permeates its schools and colleges. In addition to

the large volume of research conducted within the academic schools, colleges, and departments, the University

has more than a dozen large-scale research institutes outside the academic units that conduct, in collaboration

with those units, full-time research focused on long-term interdisciplinary matters. The University’s Health System

also has a tradition of excellence in teaching, advancement of medical science and patient care, consistently 

ranking among the best health care systems in the nation.

38

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
(Unaudited)



Financial Highlights
The University’s financial position remains strong, with assets of $9.5 billion and liabilities of $1.8 billion at June 30,

2004, compared to assets of $8.6 billion and liabilities of $1.7 billion at June 30, 2003. Net assets, which represent

the residual interest in the University’s assets after liabilities are deducted, increased $770 million in fiscal 2004,

to $7.7 billion at June 30, 2004. Changes in net assets represent the University’s results of operations and are 

summarized for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 as follows:

2004 2003
(in millions)

Total revenues before net investment income $ 3,963.0 $ 3,748.7

Total expenses 3,907.9 3,732.1

Increase in net assets before net investment income 55.1 16.6

Net investment income 714.6 234.4

Increase in net assets $   769.7 $   251.0

Fiscal 2004 revenues before net investment income increased 5.7 percent, or $214 million, while total expenses

increased 4.7 percent, or $176 million. This resulted in an increase in net assets before net investment income of

$55.1 million in 2004, as compared to an increase of $16.6 million in 2003, due primarily to an increase in gift

revenues. Gifts and grants for capital and endowment purposes totaled $122 million in 2004, as compared to $105

million in 2003. Gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes totaled $72 million in 2004, as compared

to $63 million in 2003.

Net assets increased $770 million in 2004 and increased $251 million in 2003. This $519 million improvement

between 2004 and 2003 resulted primarily from an increase in net investment income of $480 million, as well as

an increase in gifts and capital grants revenue of $26 million. Net assets also increased due to a sustained focus

on cost containment throughout the University.

The University invests its financial assets to maximize total return, with an appropriate level of risk. While the

University’s working capital is invested in relatively short duration assets, the University invests its endowment

with a strategy that seeks to maximize total return over the long term. The success of this long-term investment

strategy is evidenced by strong returns over sustained periods of time and the University’s ability to limit losses

in the face of challenging markets. In addition, changes in the annual fair value of the endowment portfolio do

not have a meaningful immediate impact on the portion of investment income available to support current year

operating expenses since the University makes such distributions pursuant to a spending rate policy.
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Using the Financial Statements
The University’s financial report includes three financial statements: the Statement of Net Assets; the Statement

of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets; and the Statement of Cash Flows. These financial statements

are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) principles, which establish

standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and universities and require that financial statements

be presented on a consolidated basis to focus on the University as a whole.

Statement of Net Assets
The statement of net assets presents the financial position of the University at the end of the fiscal year and

includes all assets and liabilities of the University. The difference between total assets and total liabilities — net

assets — is one indicator of the current financial condition of the University, while the change in net assets is 

an indicator of whether the overall financial condition has improved or worsened during the year. Assets and lia-

bilities are generally measured using current values. One notable exception is capital assets, which are stated at

historical cost less an allowance for depreciation. A summarized comparison of the University’s assets, liabilities

and net assets at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is as follows:

2004 2003
(in millions)

Current assets $ 2,158 $ 2,251

Noncurrent assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 4,349 3,626

Capital assets, net 2,839 2,628

Other 150 141

Total assets 9,496 8,646

Current liabilities 741 718

Noncurrent liabilities 1,025 968

Total liabilities 1,766 1,686

Net assets $ 7,730 $ 6,960

A review of the statement of net assets at June 30, 2004 and 2003 shows that the University continues to main-

tain and protect its strong financial foundation. This financial health reflects the prudent utilization of financial

resources, including careful cost controls, preservation of endowment funds, conservative utilization of debt and

adherence to a long range capital plan for the maintenance and replacement of the physical plant.
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Current assets consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, operating and capital investments, and accounts

receivable. Total current assets decreased $93 million, to $2.2 billion at June 30, 2004, resulting primarily from a

decrease in cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents decreased $80 million, to $360 million, reflect-

ing use for capital activities and endowment purposes. Investments for capital activities also decreased $15 million,

to $721 million at June 30, 2004, reflecting net cash outlays for capital projects. Cash and cash equivalents and

operating investments totaled $955 million at June 30, 2004, which represents approximately three months of

total expenses, excluding depreciation.

Current liabilities consist primarily of accounts payable and accrued compensation, which totaled $403 million

at June 30, 2004 and $423 million at June 30, 2003. Current liabilities also include deferred revenue, commercial

paper and the current portion of bonds payable and insurance and benefits reserves. Total current liabilities

increased $23 million, to $741 million at June 30, 2004. This increase is due primarily to a $44 million increase

in commercial paper and a $14 million increase in accrued compensation, offset by a decrease in accounts payable

of $34 million.

Endowment, Life Income and Other Investments
The University’s endowment, life income and other investments increased $722 million, to $4.3 billion at June

30, 2004. This increase primarily resulted from favorable investment performance and the establishment of new

endowment funds through gifts and transfers offset by distributions to beneficiary units from endowment funds.

The University’s endowment funds consist of both permanent endowments and funds functioning as endow-

ments. Permanent endowments are those funds received from donors with the stipulation that the principal

remain inviolate and be invested in perpetuity to produce income that is to be expended for the purposes speci-

fied by the donors. Funds functioning as endowment consist of amounts (restricted gifts or unrestricted funds)

that have been allocated by the University for long-term investment purposes, but are not limited by donor stip-

ulations requiring the University to preserve principal in perpetuity. Programs supported by the endowment

include scholarships, fellowships, professorships, research efforts, and other important programs and activities.

The University uses its endowment to support operations in a way that strikes a balance between generating a

predictable stream of annual support for current needs and preserving the purchasing power of the endowment

funds for future periods. The major portion of the University’s endowment is maintained in the University

Endowment Fund, a single diversified investment pool. The University’s endowment spending rate policy pro-

vides for an annual distribution of 5 percent of the one-quarter lagged, three-year moving average fair value of

University Endowment Fund assets, with distributions limited to 5.3 percent of current market value. Any capital

gains or income generated above the spending rate are reinvested so that in lean times funds will be available.

Because the spending rate is based on a three-year moving average market value, the percent distributed for 

operating purposes is different when stated in the context of current market value. Actual distributions were 4.7

percent, 5.3 percent and 5.0 percent of the market value of the endowment in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.
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Capital and Debt Activities
One of the critical factors in continuing the quality of the University’s academic and research programs is the

development and renewal of capital assets. The University continues to implement its long-range plan to modern-

ize its compliment of older teaching and research facilities, along with balanced investment in new construction.

Capital asset additions totaled $463 million in 2004, as compared to $407 million in 2003. Capital asset additions

primarily comprise replacement, renovation and new construction of academic, research and health care facili-

ties, as well as significant investment in equipment, including information technology. Current year capital asset

additions were funded with debt proceeds of $47 million and state capital appropriations of $32 million, with the

remaining $384 million funded by gifts and unrestricted net assets that were designated for capital purposes.

Construction in process totaled $386 million at June 30, 2004, as compared to $421 million at June 30, 2003, and

includes important new facilities for life sciences and medical research. The Palmer Drive Development, which

commenced in 2001, incorporates a complex of three new buildings and a parking structure at the intersection of

the University’s Central Campus and Medical Campus. During 2004, the Life Sciences Institute, The Commons

and parking structure were completed. The Life Sciences Institute, a six story laboratory facility, enhances educa-

tion, basic research and translational research of the life sciences at the University, while The Commons provides

academic space, along with conference and dining facilities. At June 30, 2004, construction continues on the

Undergraduate Science Building, which will house research and instructional space for undergraduate students.

The Biomedical Science Research Building, whose construction commenced in 2002, is located across from the

Palmer Drive Development and will serve as an entry to the Medical Campus from the Central Campus. This

new state-of-the-art facility will enhance the quantity and quality of research space for Medical School faculty

and scientists, while facilitating close working relationships with faculty from other schools based in and inter-

acting with the Life Sciences Institute. The University expects this facility to be completed by December 2005.

Other significant projects in process at June 30, 2004 include the new Computer Science and Engineering and

Cardiovascular Center buildings and renovations of the School of Public Health buildings. Located on North

Campus, the Computer Science and Engineering Building will be a state-of-the-art academic facility to provide

learning spaces for students and support computer science and information technology. On the Medical Campus,

the Cardiovascular Center will be one of the nation’s first fully comprehensive cardiovascular treatment centers,

with operating rooms, patient rooms, clinics, classrooms and laboratories. The School of Public Health renova-

tion project will provide modernization of building systems and additional space, through replacement of the

east-west wing of the Henry F. Vaughan Public Health Building with modern laboratories, classrooms, conference

rooms and community focused research space. The addition will also connect to the Thomas Francis Jr. Building

to form one public health complex.
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Important renovation projects completed in 2004 included the historic Hill Auditorium and Horace H. Rackham

Graduate Studies Building. A valuable addition to the Dearborn campus in 2004 was the acquisition of the

Fairlane Training and Development Center, which serves to address current space constraints and allow for 

enrollment growth.

The University takes seriously its financial stewardship responsibility and works hard to manage its financial

resources effectively, including the prudent use of debt to finance capital projects. A strong debt rating is an

important indicator of the University’s success in this area. In August 2000, the Moody’s Investors Service upgraded

the University to its highest credit rating (Aaa) for bonds backed by a broad revenue pledge. The University was

one of the first public universities in the country to obtain this highest recognition of financial strength and 

management. In August 2004, Moody’s reaffirmed this Aaa rating based on the University’s strong credit funda-

mentals, including superior financial resources, strong market position and excellent operating results derived

from a well diversified revenue base. Another valuable indicator of the University’s financial strength is its ratio

of unrestricted resources to debt of 4.01 at June 30, 2004, which is more than triple the median for Aaa/Aa1-rated

public universities.

The University continues to benefit from its strong credit rating and a favorable debt market. In fiscal 2004, total

outstanding debt increased 3 percent, or $22 million, while interest expense decreased 13 percent, to $19 mil-

lion. The University maintains a combination of variable and fixed rate debt, with effective interest rates that

averaged 2.74 percent in 2004, 2.82 percent in 2003 and 3.32 percent in 2002.
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Long-term debt activity and the type of revenue it is supported by, for the year ended June 30, 2004 is summa-

rized as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Reductions Balance

(in millions)

Commercial Paper:

General revenues $ 32 $ 56 $ 12 $ 76

Notes and Bonds:

General revenues 201 7 194

Student residences revenues 22 6 16

Hospital revenues 310 3 307

Faculty Group Practice revenues 103 1 3 101

Student fee revenues 40 3 37

$ 708 $ 57 $ 34 $ 731

Over the last several years, the University has utilized commercial paper, backed by a general revenue pledge, to

provide interim financing for the University’s capital improvement program. The University typically converts

outstanding commercial paper debt to long-term debt financing, as appropriate, within the normal course of busi-

ness. At June 30, 2004 and 2003, outstanding commercial paper totaled $76 million and $32 million, respectively,

and is included in current liabilities.

In fiscal 2003, the University took advantage of the favorable interest rate environment through the refunding

and retirement of previously issued bonds. In November 2002, the University issued $88 million in fixed rate

bonds, with a net original issue premium of $6 million, to refund $91 million of Series 1993A hospital revenue

refunding bonds. In March 2003, the University issued $58 million in fixed rate general revenue bonds, with a

net original issue premium of $6 million, and used the proceeds to refund $58 million of student fee revenue and

parking system revenue bonds in fiscal 2003. The remaining bond proceeds were used to refund $5 million of

housing revenue bonds in November 2003. As a result of these refundings, the University reduced its aggregate

debt service payments by $14.3 million to obtain an economic gain (present value of savings) of $12.7 million.
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Net Assets
Net assets represent the residual interest in the University’s assets after liabilities are deducted. The University’s

net assets at June 30, 2004 and 2003 are summarized as follows:

2004 2003
(in millions)

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 2,122 $ 1,935

Restricted:

Nonexpendable:

Permanent endowment corpus 749 696

Expendable:

Funds functioning as endowment 989 890

Net appreciation of permanent endowments 612 451

Restricted for operations and other 346 277

Unrestricted 2,912 2,711

Total net assets $ 7,730 $ 6,960

Net assets invested in capital assets represent the University’s capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and

outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those

assets. The $187 million net increase reflects the University’s continued development and renewal of its capital

assets in accordance with its long-range capital plan.

Restricted nonexpendable net assets represent the historical value (corpus) of gifts to the University’s permanent

endowment funds. The $53 million increase primarily represents new gifts. Restricted expendable net assets are

subject to externally imposed stipulations governing their use. This category of net assets includes net apprecia-

tion of permanently restricted endowment funds, funds functioning as endowment and net assets restricted for

operations, facilities and student loan programs. Restricted expendable net assets totaled $1.9 billion at June 30,

2004, as compared to $1.6 billion at June 30, 2003.

Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to externally imposed stipulations, all of the University’s 

unrestricted net assets have been designated for various academic and research programs and initiatives, as well

as capital projects. In addition, unrestricted net assets include funds functioning as endowment of $1.7 billion and

$1.4 billion at June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets presents the University’s results of operations. In

accordance with GASB reporting principles, revenues and expenses are classified as either operating or nonoper-

ating. A summarized comparison of the University’s revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for the three

years ended June 30, 2004 is as follows:

2004 2003 2002
(in millions)

Operating revenues:

Student tuition and fees, net of scholarship allowances $   599.4 $   557.9 $  512.6

Sponsored programs 792.7 762.9 671.0

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums 1,712.3 1,569.3 1,476.3

Other 279.4 261.0 262.2

3,383.8 3,151.1 2,922.1

Operating expenses 3,882.7 3,705.5 3,503.2

Operating loss (498.9) (554.4) (581.1)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

State educational appropriations 356.9 401.1 415.6

Private gifts 71.8 62.3 58.5

Net investment income (loss) 714.6 234.4 (9.4)

Interest expense (19.4) (22.3) (25.4)

State capital appropriations 31.9 33.7 39.8

Endowment and capital gifts and grants 121.6 105.3 75.1

Other (8.8) (9.1) 16.0

Nonoperating revenues, net 1,268.6 805.4 570.2

Increase (decrease) in net assets 769.7 251.0 (10.9)

Net assets, beginning of year 6,960.2 6,709.2 6,720.1

Net assets, end of year $ 7,729.9 $ 6,960.2 $ 6,709.2

One of the University’s greatest strengths is the diverse streams of revenues that supplement its student tuition

and fees, including voluntary private support from individuals, foundations and corporations, along with govern-

ment and other sponsored programs, state appropriations and investment income. As in the past, the University

continues to aggressively seek funding from all possible sources consistent with its mission, to supplement student

tuition, and to prudently manage the financial resources realized from these efforts to fund its operating activities.
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The following is a graphic illustration of revenues by source (both operating and nonoperating), which are used

to fund the University’s operating activities for the year ended June 30, 2004 (amounts are presented in thousands

of dollars). Significant recurring sources of the University’s revenues are considered nonoperating, as defined by

GASB, such as state appropriations and private gifts.

The University measures its performance both for the University as a whole, and for the University without its

hospitals, health centers and similar activities. The exclusion of the University’s Health System allows a clearer

view of the operations of the schools and colleges, as well as the central administration. The following is a graphic

illustration of University revenues by source (both operating and nonoperating), which are used to fund operating

activities other than the hospitals, health centers and similar activities, for the year ended June 30, 2004 (amounts

are presented in thousands of dollars).

47



Tuition and state appropriations are the primary sources of funding for the University’s academic programs. There

is a direct relationship between the growth or reduction in state support and the University’s ability to restrain

tuition fee increases. Net student tuition and fees and state appropriations decreased 0.3 percent, or $3 million,

to $956 million in 2004 after increasing only 3 percent, or $31 million, to $959 million in 2003.

Downturns in state tax revenues continued to put pressure on the state budget. Consequently, general state

appropriations decreased 11 percent, or $44 million, to $357 million in 2004. This also marked the second con-

secutive year that the University was subject to a mid-year rescission of state appropriations. To offset the

decrease in state appropriations, net student tuition and fees revenue increased 7.4 percent, or $41 million, to

$599 million in 2004. This increase primarily resulted from tuition rate increases, which averaged 6.5 percent for

undergraduate and 6.0 percent for graduate level programs, as well as a modest growth in the number of students.

The University’s commitment to affordable higher education for Michigan families is evidenced by the decision

to hold tuition increases well below the statewide average.

In 2003, general state appropriations decreased 3.5 percent, or $15 million, to $401 million, and net student

tuition and fees revenue increased 9 percent, or $45 million, to $558 million. The fiscal 2003 increase in net 

student tuition and fees revenue primarily resulted from tuition rate increases which averaged 7.9 percent for

undergraduate and 5.8 percent for graduate level programs, as well as a modest growth in the number of students.

While tuition and state appropriations fund a large percentage of University costs, private support is becoming

increasingly essential to the University’s academic distinction. Private gift revenues for operations totaled $72

million in 2004, as compared to $63 million in 2003, and $58 million in 2002.

The University receives revenues for sponsored programs from government and private sources, which normally

provide for both direct and indirect costs to perform these sponsored activities. Revenues for sponsored programs

increased 4 percent, or $30 million, to $793 million in 2004, primarily related to research programs. This is con-

sistent with the 2004 industry wide trend of stabilized federal sponsored research activity. For 2003, revenues for

sponsored programs increased 14 percent, or $92 million, to $763 million. The increased sponsored programs

revenues were generated by many schools, colleges and research units across the University.

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums increased 9 percent, or $143 million, to $1.7 billion in 2004,

as compared to an increase of 6 percent, or $93 million, to $1.6 billion in 2003. The majority of these revenues

relate to patient care services, which are principally generated within the University’s hospitals and ambulatory

care facilities under contractual arrangements with governmental payers and private insurers. Increased revenues

primarily resulted from a growth in patient volume and increased reimbursement rates from third party payers.
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Net investment return for the three years ended June 30, 2004 consisted of the following components:

2004 2003 2002
(in millions)

Interest and dividends, net $ 142.4 $ 128.1 $ 131.5

Increase (decrease) in fair value of investments 572.2 106.3 (140.9)

Net investment income (loss) $ 714.6 $ 234.4 $  (9.4)

Net investment income totaled $714 million in 2004, as compared to $234 million in 2003 and a $9 million loss

in 2002. The improvement in net investment income is primarily due to improved market conditions resulting in

unrealized gains for both equity and alternative type investments. As discussed previously, the University’s

endowment investment policies are designed to maximize long-term total return, while its income distribution

policy is designed to preserve the value of the endowment and generate a predictable stream of spendable

income.

Endowment and capital gifts and grants increased $16 million, to $122 million, in 2004. Of the 2004 increase,

endowment gifts increased $6 million, to $72 million, and capital gifts and grants increased $10 million, to $50

million. For 2003, endowment and capital gifts and grants increased $30 million, to $105 million. Of the 2003

increase, endowment gifts increased $9 million, to $65 million, and capital gifts and grants increased $21 million,

to $40 million. The growth in capital gifts and grants primarily relates to gifts in support of Medical School,

Intercollegiate Athletics and College of Engineering capital projects.

The University continues to make revenue diversification and cost containment an ongoing priority. This is nec-

essary as the University continues to face significant financial pressure, particularly in the areas of compensation

and benefits, which represent 64 percent of total expenses, as well as in the areas of technology and ongoing

maintenance of facilities and infrastructure.
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A comparative summary of the University’s expenses for the three years ended June 30, 2004 is as follows

(amounts in millions):

2004 2003 2002
Operating:

Compensation and benefits $ 2,484.7 64% $ 2,356.4 63% $ 2,192.8 62%

Supplies and services 1,070.9 27 1,041.7 28 1,007.6 29

Depreciation 245.8 6 229.0 6 228.4 6

Scholarships and fellowships 81.3 2 78.4 2 74.4 2

3,882.7 99 3,705.5 99 3,503.2 99

Nonoperating:

Interest 19.4 1 22.3 1 25.4 1

Other 5.8 – 4.3 – .8 –

Total expenses $ 3,907.9 100% $ 3,732.1 100% $ 3,529.4 100%

The University is committed to recruiting and retaining outstanding faculty and staff and the compensation package

is one way to successfully compete with peer institutions and nonacademic employers. The resources expended 

for compensation and benefits increased 5.4 percent, or $128 million, to $2.5 billion in 2004. Of this increase,

compensation increased 5 percent, to $1.9 billion. The related employee benefits increased 8 percent, to $562

million in 2004. For 2003, compensation increased 6 percent, to $1.8 billion, and employee benefits increased 

10 percent, to $522 million.

Health benefits is one of the most significant employee benefits. To better manage the rate of increase in health

benefits expenses, the University engaged a single pharmacy benefit manager to manage all pharmacy benefits

with University oversight and implemented co-premiums for health insurance. Utilizing this prescription drug

“carve-out” structure, which commenced in January 2003, has reduced administrative costs and increased dis-

counts and rebates from pharmaceutical manufacturers. In January 2004, the University implemented a 5 percent

co-premium for almost all employees and retirees. Prior to this, approximately 70 percent of employees and

retirees did not contribute toward their health insurance premiums.

Supplies and services expenses increased 3 percent, or $29 million, to $1.1 billion in 2004. For 2003, supplies and

services expenses increased 3 percent, or $34 million. The University continued cost containment efforts, including

sustained focus on reducing the cost of supplies and their related transaction costs.
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In addition to their natural (object) classification, it is also informative to review operating expenses by function.

A comparative summary of the University’s expenses by functional classification for the three years ended June 30,

2004 is as follows (amounts in millions):

2004 2003 2002
Operating:

Instruction $    655.9 17% $   643.2 17% $   606.4 17%

Research 506.4 13 509.3 14 444.0 13

Public service 97.6 2 85.0 2 82.9 2

Institutional and academic support 330.6 9 330.0 9 322.8 9

Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient and managed care 1,605.7 41 1,475.4 40 1,400.3 40

Other 146.2 4 161.8 4 129.9 4

Operations and maintenance of plant 213.2 5 193.4 5 214.1 6

Depreciation 245.8 6 229.0 6 228.4 6

Scholarships and fellowships 81.3 2 78.4 2 74.4 2

3,882.7 99 3,705.5 99 3,503.2 99

Nonoperating:

Interest 19.4 1 22.3 1 25.4 1

Other 5.8 – 4.3 – .8 –

Total expenses $ 3,907.9 100% $ 3,732.1 100% $ 3,529.4 100%

Instruction, research and public service expenses increased 2 percent, or $22 million, to $1.3 billion in 2004. 

For 2003, instruction, research, and public service expenses increased 9 percent, or $104 million, to $1.2 billion, 

primarily due to growth in federally sponsored research programs.

To measure its total volume of research expenditures, the University considers research expenses, included in the

above table, as well as research related facilities and administrative expenses, research initiative and start-up

expenses, and research equipment purchases. These amounts aggregated $753 million in 2004, as compared to

$749 million in 2003 and $655 million in 2002. This represents an increase of 15 percent, or $98 million, from

2002 to 2004. The growth in this area is consistent with the growth in federal sponsored programs revenues.

Patient and managed care expenses increased 9 percent, or $130 million, to $1.6 billion in 2004. For 2003, patient

and managed care expenses increased 5 percent, or $75 million, to $1.5 billion. The growth in this area is con-

sistent with the growth in related revenues.
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The following graphic illustrations present total expenses by function, with and without the University’s hospitals,

health centers and similar activities:

Statement of Cash Flows
The statement of cash flows provides additional information about the University’s financial results, by reporting

the major sources and uses of cash. A comparative summary of the statement of cash flows for the years ended

June 30, 2004 and 2003 is as follows:

2004 2003
(in millions)

Cash received from operations $ 3,410.0 $ 3,176.6

Cash expended for operations (3,643.0) (3,475.6)

Net cash used in operating activities (233.0) (299.0)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (4.1) 205.0

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (397.2) (376.0)

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 553.8 530.8

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (80.5) 60.8

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 440.9 380.1

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $  360.4 $  440.9

Cash received from operations primarily consists of student tuition, sponsored programs grants and contracts,

and patient care revenues. Significant sources of cash provided by noncapital financing activities, as defined by

GASB, include state appropriations and private gifts used to fund operating activities. Cash and cash equivalents

decreased $80 million in 2004, as compared to an increase of $61 million in 2003. The decrease in 2004 is 

primarily due to increased investing activities for long-term purposes, including capital projects and endowment.
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Recently Issued Accounting Standards
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board recently issued three statements which will impact the

University’s financial reporting. GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, updates the custodial

credit risk disclosure requirements and establishes more comprehensive disclosure requirements addressing other

common risks of deposits and investments. GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment

of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries, establishes accounting and reporting requirements for the impairment of

capital assets. The University will implement both of these Standards in fiscal 2005. GASB Statement No. 45,

Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, establishes more com-

prehensive disclosure for other postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligations. OPEB refers to postemployment 

benefits other than pension benefits and includes postemployment healthcare benefits and other types of post-

employment benefits if provided separately from a pension plan. This statement also calls for the measurement

and recognition of the cost of OPEB during the periods when employees render the services. Current financial

reporting practices for OPEB generally are based on pay-as-you-go financing approaches. The University is

required to implement this Statement in fiscal 2008.
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Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future
The University is well positioned to continue its strong financial condition and level of excellence in service to

students, patients, the research community, the state and the nation. The University’s strong financial position,

as evidenced by maintaining the highest credit rating (Aaa) assigned by the Moody’s Investors Service, will pro-

vide a high degree of flexibility in obtaining funds on competitive terms. This flexibility, along with the

University’s ongoing efforts toward revenue diversification and cost containment, will enable the University to

provide the necessary resources to support this level of excellence.

As a labor-intensive organization, the University faces competitive pressures related to attracting and retaining

faculty and staff. Moreover, the cost of the University’s health benefits has increased dramatically over the past

several years, with the increasing cost of medical care and prescription drugs of particular concern. To address

these challenges, the University is taking proactive steps to slow the rate of increase in health benefits expenses.

Following the implementation of a 5 percent co-premium in January 2004, the University will move to a more

comprehensive premium sharing model in fiscal 2005.

Commencing in January 2005, the University will pay 95 percent of the average health insurance single cover-

age premiums of the two lowest-cost comprehensive plans, and will pay 85 percent of the total aggregate premi-

um for employees, retirees and covered dependents. The University will also move from a three-tier to a four-tier

structure of coverage to reflect the lower health care costs of children. These changes are designed to encourage

employees to choose the lowest cost insurance plan that meets their needs and to share with employees a small

portion of future health insurance cost increases. This reflects the reality of the national landscape, while remain-

ing true to the commitment we make to our employees for a robust benefits package, which is essential for

recruiting and retaining faculty and staff.

The University also faces the challenge of funding post-employment benefit plans, such as retiree health insurance.

Certain organizations are required to record the estimated present value of post-retirement benefits as a liability

in their financial statements. The University is not required to do so at this time. Based on current actuarial

assumptions and presuming a continuation of the current level of benefits, the value of those benefits is estimated

at $1.2 billion as of June 30, 2004.

A crucial element to the University’s future continues to be our strong relationship with the State of Michigan,

as we work to manage tuition to make it competitive while providing an outstanding college education for our

students. Historically, there has been a direct relationship between the growth or reduction of state support and

the University’s ability to control tuition increases, as reduced growth in state appropriations generally necessi-

tates increased tuition levels. For fiscal 2005, however, the University agreed to a budget proposal from the State

which requires universities to hold tuition increases for in-state undergraduate students at or below the rate of

inflation in exchange for some relief from a 2004 mid-year cut in state appropriations and no further cuts in 2005.

The University approved a 2.8 percent tuition increase in July 2004, contingent on the State following through

on its promise of a 3 percent restoration in appropriations.
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While the University has acknowledged the seriousness of the State’s budget situation by taking meaningful steps

to reduce expenses throughout the University’s operations, higher education is critical to the success of the State’s

economic future, and over the long term, a more sustainable model of state support must be considered. The fis-

cal 2005 general fund budget depends on $22 million of cost reductions on top of more than $43 million in cuts

that were made last year. Over time, it may become difficult to sustain such considerable cost reductions while

maintaining the high caliber of our academic programs.

The University continues to execute its long-range plan to modernize and expand its complement of older teach-

ing and research facilities, while adding key new facilities for life sciences and medical research. This strategy

addresses the University’s growth and the continuing effects of technology on teaching and research methodolo-

gies. Authorized costs to complete construction and other projects totaled $735 million at June 30, 2004. Funding

for these projects is anticipated to include $34 million from the State Building Authority, $14 million from the

utilization of unexpended debt proceeds and $687 million from internal sources and gifts. While the State of

Michigan’s Building Authority continues to support the University’s systematic renewal of core academic facilities,

economic pressures affecting the State may also affect the State’s future support.

Private gifts are an increasingly important supplement to the fundamental support provided by state appropria-

tions and student tuition, and a significant factor in the growth of academic units. The University launched the

public phase of a major fundraising campaign in May 2004, with the announcement of an ambitious goal of $2.5

billion. The campaign, titled “The Michigan Difference”, will provide support for student scholarships and fellow-

ships, endowed professorships, facilities, academic programs, research and other projects. Since launching the quiet

phase of the campaign in 2000, the University has raised $1.09 billion in cash and pledges and $187 million in

bequests, a total of $1.28 billion, or 51 percent of the goal. The campaign will continue through December 2008.

While the University’s Hospitals and Health Centers are also well positioned to maintain a strong financial posi-

tion in the near term, ongoing constraints on revenue are expected due to fiscal pressures from employers and

federal and state governments. Management believes that much of the payment pressure can be offset by growth

in patient volume and continued efforts to contain certain costs.

The University will continue to employ its long-term investment strategy to maximize total returns, at an appro-

priate level of risk, while utilizing a spending rate policy to preserve endowment capital and insulate the

University’s operations from temporary market volatility.

While it is not possible to predict the ultimate results, management believes that the University’s financial 

condition will remain strong.
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Consolidated Statement of Net Assets
June 30,

2004 2003
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  360,423 $   440,896
Operating investments 594,145 592,477
Investments for capital activities 721,501 736,568
Investments for student loan activities 25,662 23,642
Accounts receivable, net 368,199 382,859
Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net 41,779 31,494
Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 46,492 42,555

Total Current Assets 2,158,201 2,250,491
Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 4,348,534 3,626,445
Notes and pledges receivable, net 132,134 119,620
Prepaid expenses and other assets 18,552 21,120
Capital assets, net 2,838,779 2,628,474

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,337,999 6,395,659
TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,496,200 $ 8,646,150

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $  203,550 $   189,659
Accounts payable 199,318 233,196
Deferred revenue 159,885 163,669
Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 61,883 59,313
Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable 98,341 54,431
Deposits of affiliates and others 17,850 17,521

Total Current Liabilities 740,827 717,789
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 92,171 47,003
Insurance and benefits reserves 181,933 155,325
Obligations under life income agreements 35,858 30,406
Government loan advances 83,263 81,510
Bonds payable 632,205 653,840

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,025,430 968,084
Total Liabilities 1,766,257 1,685,873

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 2,122,406 1,935,167
Restricted:

Nonexpendable 749,127 695,623
Expendable 1,946,045 1,618,475

Unrestricted (see Note 8) 2,912,365 2,711,012
Total Net Assets 7,729,943 6,960,277

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 9,496,200 $ 8,646,150

Financial Statements

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30,
2004 2003

(in thousands)
OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $   731,179 $  687,475
Less: scholarship allowances 131,826 129,544

Net student tuition and fees 599,353 557,931
Federal grants and contracts 652,472 623,996
State and local grants and contracts 19,309 24,931
Nongovernmental sponsored programs 120,941 113,973
Sales and services of educational departments 102,227 94,240
Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums 1,712,285 1,569,300
Student residence fees (net of scholarship allowances

of $14,075,000 in 2004 and $13,406,000 in 2003) 59,925 57,078
Other revenues 115,912 107,832

Student loan interest income and fees 1,377 1,869
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 3,383,801 3,151,150

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 2,484,681 2,356,437
Supplies and services 1,070,899 1,041,668
Depreciation 245,806 229,003
Scholarships and fellowships 81,284 78,407

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,882,670 3,705,515

Operating loss (498,869) (554,365)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 356,933 401,077
Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 71,798 62,355
Net investment income 714,562 234,414
Interest expense (19,444) (22,320)
Other (3,147) (4,789)

Net nonoperating revenues before capital and endowment additions 1,120,702 670,737
State capital appropriations 31,945 33,652
Capital gifts and grants 50,127 40,163
Loss on disposal of capital assets (5,761) (4,306)
Private gifts for endowment purposes 71,522 65,154

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 1,268,535 805,400

Increase in net assets 769,666 251,035

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 6,960,277 6,709,242
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 7,729,943 $ 6,960,277

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30,

2004 2003
(in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student tuition and fees $  602,543 $  556,449
Federal, state and local grants and contracts 673,382 655,513
Nongovernmental sponsored programs 117,902 113,973
Sales and services of educational and other departmental activities 221,988 203,606
Patient care revenues and managed care premiums 1,706,747 1,564,755
Student residence fees 61,316 58,042
Payments to employees (1,913,543) (1,823,273)
Payments for benefits (541,988) (509,123)
Payments to suppliers (1,080,686) (1,040,071)
Payments for scholarships and fellowships (81,284) (78,407)
Student loans issued (25,473) (24,625)
Student loans collected 24,694 22,352
Student loan interest and fees collected 1,377 1,869

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (233,025) (298,940)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest and dividends on investments, net 147,880 154,811
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 3,482,536 3,987,450
Purchases of investments (3,513,974) (4,121,481)
Net (increase) decrease in cash equivalents from noncurrent investments (120,534) 184,201

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (4,092) 204,981

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations 33,575 41,004
Private gifts and other receipts 24,827 14,308
Proceeds from issuance of capital debt 55,970 43,015
Principal payments on capital debt (29,956) (66,379)
Interest payments on capital debt (18,191) (22,913)
Purchases of capital assets (459,702) (390,065)
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 792 568
Proceeds from issuance of refunding bonds – 157,360
Payments for bond refunding and related costs (4,490) (152,870)

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (397,175) (375,972)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations 365,009 405,234
Private gifts and other receipts 147,965 133,522
Student direct lending receipts 182,108 158,185
Student direct lending disbursements (182,408) (158,559)
Amounts received for annuity and life income funds 5,666 2,552
Amounts paid to annuitants and life beneficiaries and related expenses (10,015) (6,523)
Deposits (withdrawals) of affiliates and others 45,494 (3,646)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 553,819 530,765

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (80,473) 60,834
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 440,896 380,062

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $  360,423 $ 440,896
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows—Continued
Year Ended June 30,

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Operating loss $ (498,869) $ (554,365)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation expense 245,806 229,003
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 4,261 (8,947)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 6,656 2,438
Accrued compensation and other 13,386 10,847
Accounts payable (20,057) (12,596)
Deferred revenue (3,586) 9,731
Insurance and benefits reserves 19,378 24,949

Net cash used in operating activities $ (233,025) $ (298,940)

59The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Organization and Basis of Presentation:

The University of Michigan (“the University”) is a state-supported institution with an enrollment of approximately

54,000 students on its three campuses. The financial statements include the individual schools, colleges and depart-

ments, the University of Michigan Hospitals and Health Centers, Michigan Health Corporation (a wholly-owned

corporation created to pursue joint venture and managed care initiatives), Veritas Insurance Corporation (a wholly-

owned captive insurance company) and M-CARE (a wholly-owned health maintenance organization). While the

University is a political subdivision of the State of Michigan, it is not a component unit of the State in accor-

dance with the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 14, The Financial

Reporting Entity. The University is classified as a state instrumentality under Internal Revenue Code Section 115,

and is also classified as a charitable organization under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), and is therefore

exempt from federal income taxes. Certain activities of the University may be subject to taxation as unrelated 

business income under Internal Revenue Code Sections 511 to 514.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States of America, as prescribed by the GASB, and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’

Audit and Accounting Guide, Audits of State and Local Governments. The statements of net assets, revenues, expenses,

and changes in net assets, and cash flows are reported on a consolidated basis, and all intra-University transac-

tions are eliminated as required by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion

and Analysis—for Public Colleges and Universities. The University has the option of applying pronouncements issued

by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) after November 30, 1989, provided that such pronounce-

ments do not conflict or contradict GASB pronouncements. The University has elected not to apply any FASB

pronouncements issued after the applicable date.

During 2004, GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, became appli-

cable to the University. This statement requires that certain organizations that meet specific criteria must be

reported as component units in the accompanying financial statements. The University does not have any organ-

izations that meet the established criteria of this statement.

The financial statements of all controlled organizations are included in the University’s financial statements; affil-

iated organizations that are not controlled by the University, such as booster and alumni organizations, are not

included.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued
Net assets are categorized as:

•  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and outstand-

ing principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.

•  Restricted:

Nonexpendable—Net assets subject to externally imposed stipulations that they be maintained perma-

nently. Such net assets include the corpus portion (historical value) of gifts to the University’s permanent

endowment funds.

Expendable—Net assets whose use by the University is subject to externally imposed stipulations that

can be fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage

of time. Such net assets include net appreciation of the University’s permanent endowment funds.

• Unrestricted: Net assets that are not subject to externally imposed stipulations. Unrestricted net assets may be

designated for specific purposes by action of management or the Board of Regents or may otherwise be limited

by contractual agreements with outside parties. Substantially all unrestricted net assets are designated for 

academic and research programs and initiatives, and capital programs.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis. The University reports as a 

special purpose government entity engaged primarily in business type activities, as defined by GASB Statement

No. 35. Business type activities are those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties

for goods or services.

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the University considers all highly liquid investments purchased with

an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents representing assets of the

University’s endowment, life income and other investments are included in noncurrent investments.

Investments are reported in four categories in the statement of net assets. Investments reported as endowment,

life income and other investments are those funds invested in portfolios that are considered by management to

be of a long duration. Investments for student loan and capital activities are those funds that are intended to be

used for these specific activities. All other investments are reported as operating investments.

Investments in marketable securities are carried at fair value, as established by the major securities markets.

Purchases and sales of investments are accounted for on the trade date basis.

Investments in non-marketable limited partnerships (alternative investments) are generally carried at estimated

fair value provided by the management of the investment partnerships as of March 31, 2004 and 2003, as adjust-

ed by cash receipts, cash disbursements, and securities distributions through June 30, 2004 and 2003. The

University believes that the carrying amount of its alternative instruments is a reasonable estimate of fair value as

of June 30, 2004 and 2003. Because alternative investments are not readily marketable, the estimated value is sub-

ject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for

the investments existed and such differences could be material.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued
Derivative instruments, such as financial futures, forward foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps held

in investment portfolios, are recorded on the contract date and are carried at fair value using listed price quota-

tions or amounts that approximate fair value. To facilitate trading in financial futures, the University is required

to post cash or securities to satisfy margin requirements of the exchange where such futures contracts are listed.

The University monitors the required amount of cash and securities on deposit for financial futures transactions

and withdraws or deposits cash or securities as necessary.

Investment income is recorded on the accrual basis. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reported in

investment income.

Capital assets are recorded at cost or, if donated, at appraised value at the date of donation. Depreciation of cap-

ital assets is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The

University does not capitalize works of art or historical treasures that are held for exhibition, education, research

and public service. These collections are neither disposed of for financial gain nor encumbered in any means.

Accordingly, such collections are not recognized or capitalized for financial statement purposes.

The University receives pledges and bequests of financial support from corporations, foundations and individuals.

Revenue is recognized when a pledge representing an unconditional promise to pay is received and all eligibility

requirements, including time requirements, have been met. In the absence of such a promise, revenue is recog-

nized when the gift is received. Endowment pledges do not meet eligibility requirements, as defined by GASB

Statement No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions, and are not recorded as assets until

the related gift is received.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value

of the estimated future cash flows. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates

applicable to the years in which the promises are made, commensurate with expected future payments. An

allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is provided based on management’s judgment of potential uncol-

lectible amounts. The determination includes such factors as prior collection history, type of gift and nature of

fundraising.

Deferred revenue consists primarily of cash received from grant and contract sponsors which have not yet been

earned under the terms of the agreement. Deferred revenue also includes amounts received in advance of an

event, such as student tuition and advance ticket sales related to future fiscal years.

Deposits of affiliates and others represent cash and invested funds held by the University as result of agency 

relationships with various groups. Affiliate deposits in the University’s Long Term Portfolio are categorized as

noncurrent in the statement of net assets.
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Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued
The University holds life income funds for beneficiaries of the pooled income fund, charitable remainder trusts

and the gift annuity program. The life income funds generally pay lifetime incomes to income beneficiaries, after

which the principal is made available to the University in accordance with donor intentions. All life income fund

assets, including those held in trust, are recorded at fair value, net of related liabilities for the present value of

estimated future payments due to beneficiaries.

For donor restricted endowments, the Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act, as adopted in Michigan,

permits the Board of Regents to appropriate an amount of realized and unrealized endowment appreciation as

determined to be prudent. The University’s policy is to retain net realized and unrealized appreciation with the

endowment after spending rule distributions. Net appreciation of permanent endowment funds, which totaled

$612,000,000 and $451,000,000 at June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, is available to meet spending rate 

distributions and is recorded in restricted expendable net assets. The University’s endowment spending rule is 

further discussed in Note 2.

Student tuition and residence fees are presented net of scholarships and fellowships applied to student accounts,

while stipends and other payments made directly to students are presented as scholarship and fellowship expenses.

Patient care revenues are reported net of contractual allowances. Patient care services are primarily provided

through the University of Michigan Health System, which includes the Hospitals and Health Centers, the

Faculty Group Practice of the University of Michigan Medical School and the Michigan Health Corporation.

Patient care services are also provided through University Health Services, which provides health care services

to students, faculty and staff, and Dental Faculty Associates, which provides dental care services performed by

faculty dentists. Managed care premiums relate to M-CARE, a wholly-owned health maintenance organization.

Other auxiliary enterprise revenues primarily represent revenues generated by intercollegiate athletics, parking,

student unions, university press, student publications and printing services.

The University’s policy for defining operating activities as reported on the statement of revenues, expenses, and

changes in net assets are those that generally result from exchange transactions such as payments received for

providing services and payments made for services or goods received. Nearly all of the University’s expenses are

from exchange transactions. Certain significant revenue streams relied upon for operations are recorded as non-

operating revenues, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, including state appropriations, gifts and investment

income.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported

in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most

significant areas that require the use of management’s estimates relate to self-insurance reserves.

Reclassifications:

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentations.
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Note 2—Cash and Investments
Summary:

The University maintains centralized management for substantially all of its cash and investments. With the

exception of certain insurance reserves, charitable remainder trusts and other funds whose terms require separate

management, the University invests its cash reserves and relatively short duration assets in the University

Investment Pool. The University also collectively invests substantially all of the assets of its endowment funds

(University Endowment Fund) together with a portion of the assets of Veritas Insurance Corporation and the

University’s gift annuity program in the Long Term Portfolio.

The University Investment Pool is principally invested in investment-grade money market securities, U.S.

Government and other fixed income securities, and absolute return funds. Balances in the University Investment

Pool are primarily for operating expenses and capital projects. The funding for capital projects remains in current

operating investments until amounts for specific capital projects are transferred for capital activities.

The longer investment horizon of the Long Term Portfolio allows for an equity-oriented strategy to achieve higher

expected returns over time, and permits the use of less liquid alternative investments, providing for equity diver-

sification beyond the stock markets. The Long Term Portfolio includes investments in domestic and non-U.S.

stocks and bonds, absolute return funds, and limited partnerships consisting of venture capital, private equity, real

estate, energy, and distressed debt investments.

Authorizations:

The University’s investment policies are governed and authorized by University Bylaws and the Board of Regents.

The approved asset allocation policy for the Long Term Portfolio sets a general target of 80 percent equities and

20 percent fixed income securities, within a permitted range of 65 to 85 percent for equities and 15 to 35 per-

cent for fixed income securities. Since diversification is a fundamental risk management strategy, the Long Term

Portfolio is more broadly diversified within these general categories.

Distributions are made from the University Endowment Fund to the University entities that benefit from the

endowment fund. The endowment spending rule provides for an annual distribution of 5 percent of the one-

quarter lagged, three year moving average fair value of fund units, limited to 5.3 percent of the current market

value to protect endowment principal in the event of a prolonged market downturn. Similarly, distributions are

made from the University Investment Pool to University entities based on the 90-day U.S. Treasury Bill rate.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash equivalents, which totaled $360,423,000 and $440,896,000 at June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, repre-

sent short-term money market investments in overnight collective funds managed by the University’s custodian

or short-term highly liquid investments registered as securities and held by the University or its agents in the

University’s name. The University had actual cash balances in its bank accounts in excess of Federal Deposit

Insurance Corporation limits of $10,101,000 and $9,173,000 at June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.
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Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued
Investments: 

At June 30, 2004 and 2003, the University’s investments include credit risk category I investments (investments

that are insured or registered, or securities held by the University or its agents in the University’s name) and other

investments not categorized by risk category as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Category I:

Cash equivalents, noncurrent $   248,139 $   127,605

U.S. Government securities 903,449 914,504

Bonds and preferred stock 932,949 992,819

Common stock and convertible securities 1,287,715 1,073,919

3,372,252 3,108,847

Not Categorized:

Pooled investment vehicles 1,347,933 1,047,110

Nonmarketable alternative investments 963,723 818,246

Other investments 5,934 4,929

2,317,590 1,870,285

$ 5,689,842 $ 4,979,132

Included in cash and investments are deposits held for insurance reserves, which totaled $169,625,000 and

$160,594,000 at June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

The Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool generally hold long positions in bond and stock

index futures contracts, and may hold additional positions in exchange-traded futures contracts. Bond futures are

used to adjust the duration of cash equivalents and the fixed-income portion of the portfolios. Stock index futures

are used to overlay cash equivalents and more closely align the portfolio’s asset class exposures with asset alloca-

tion targets. To meet trading margin requirements, the University has deposited U.S. Government securities with

a fair value of $22,639,000 and $12,115,000 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, with its futures contract

broker as collateral.

The Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool held bonds and equity securities denominated in

foreign currencies at June 30, 2004 and 2003. Some of the trades for such foreign positions will not settle in for-

eign currencies until after the fiscal year end. Forward foreign currency contracts are typically used to manage

the risk related to fluctuations in currency exchange rates between the time of purchase or sale and the actual set-

tlement of foreign securities. Various investment managers acting for the University also use forward foreign

exchange contracts in risk-based transactions to carry out their portfolio strategies.
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Note 2—Cash and Investments—Continued
Certain pooled investment vehicles held in the Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool can use

derivatives, short positions and leverage as part of their investment strategy. To mitigate risk, investments are

made through limited partnerships or corporate structures that limit the University’s risk exposure to the amount

of invested capital. The fair value of these investments was approximately $881,584,000 and $693,435,000 at

June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

The Long Term Portfolio and the University Investment Pool, together, had fully collateralized short-term secu-

rities loans of $715,712,000 outstanding as of June 30, 2004, compared to $514,373,000 outstanding as of June

30, 2003, through a securities lending program administered by the University’s master custodian. The fair value

of the collateral totaled $735,063,000, or 103 percent of the fair value of the securities on loan, as of June 30,

2004, compared to $528,153,000, or 103 percent of the fair value of securities on loan, as of June 30, 2003.

Neither the University nor its securities lending agent has the ability to pledge or sell collateral securities unless

a borrower defaults.

The University’s investment strategy, like that of most other institutions, incorporates certain financial instru-

ments that involve, to varying degrees, elements of market risk and credit risk in excess of amounts recorded in

the financial statements. Market risk is the potential for changes in the value of financial instruments due to mar-

ket changes, including interest and foreign exchange rate movements and fluctuations embodied in forwards,

futures, and commodity or security prices. Market risk is directly impacted by the volatility and liquidity of the

markets in which the underlying assets are traded. Credit risk is the possibility that a loss may occur due to the

failure of a counterparty to perform according to the terms of the contract. The University’s risk of loss in the

event of a counterparty default is typically limited to the amounts recognized in the statement of net assets and

is not represented by the contract or notional amounts of the instruments.

Note 3—Accounts Receivable
The composition of accounts receivable at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is summarized as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Patient care $ 237,313 $ 240,767

Sponsored programs 72,422 80,160

State appropriations, educational and capital 64,345 74,051

Student accounts 21,591 21,749

Other 28,805 30,174

424,476 446,901

Less provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 56,277 64,042

$ 368,199 $ 382,859
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Note 4—Notes and Pledges Receivable
The composition of notes and pledges receivable at June 30, 2004 and 2003 is summarized as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Notes:

Federal student loan programs $ 93,538 $ 93,059

University student loan funds 14,370 14,360

Other notes 1,110 973

109,018 108,392

Less allowance for doubtfully collectible notes 2,300 2,300

Total notes receivable, net 106,718 106,092

Gift pledges outstanding:

Operations 28,620 27,869

Capital 53,000 27,431

81,620 55,300

Less:

Allowance for doubtfully collectible pledges 7,275 5,250

Unamortized discount to present value 7,150 5,028

Total pledges receivable, net 67,195 45,022

Total notes and pledges receivable, net 173,913 151,114

Less current portion 41,779 31,494

$ 132,134 $ 119,620

The principal repayment and interest rate terms of federal and university loans vary considerably. The allowance

for doubtfully collectible notes only applies to University funded notes and the University portion of federal stu-

dent loans, as the University is not obligated to fund the federal portion of uncollected student loans. Federal

loan programs are funded principally with federal advances to the University under the Perkins and various health

professions loan programs.
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Note 4—Notes and Pledges Receivable—Continued
Payments on pledges receivable at June 30, 2004 are expected to be received in the following years ended June

30 (in thousands):

2005 $ 39,690
2006-2009 33,625
2010-2012 8,305

$ 81,620

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, pledges for permanent endowment do not meet eligibility

requirements, as defined by GASB Statement No. 33, until the related gift is received. Accordingly, permanent

endowment pledges totaling approximately $38,946,000 are not recognized as assets in the accompanying finan-

cial statements. In addition, bequest intentions and other conditional promises are not recognized as assets until

the specified conditions are met because of uncertainties with regard to their realizability and valuation.

Note 5—Capital Assets
Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2004 is summarized as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Retirements Balance

(in thousands)

Land $   70,468 $ 10,423 $ 80,891

Land improvements 81,989 195 $      43 82,141

Infrastructure 71,658 53,649 125,307

Buildings 2,992,689 308,085 3,074 3,297,700

Construction in progress 420,739 (35,203) 385,536

Equipment 1,018,132 104,645 80,305 1,042,472

Library materials 305,211 20,836 326,047

4,960,886 462,630 83,422 5,340,094

Less accumulated depreciation 2,332,412 245,806 76,903 2,501,315

$ 2,628,474 $ 216,824 $   6,519 $ 2,838,779

In the table above, the decrease in construction in progress of $35,203,000 represents the amount of capital assets

placed in service of $436,134,000, net of expenditures for new projects of $400,931,000.
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Note 6—Long-term Debt
Long-term debt consists of the following at June 30, 2004 and 2003:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Commercial Paper:

Tax-exempt, variable rate (1.08%)* $   67,800 $   32,345

Taxable, variable rate (1.11%)* 8,200

General Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Series 2003, 1.75% to 5.00% through 2015 53,120 58,205

unamortized premium 4,715 5,714

unamortized loss on extinguishment (903) (1,046)

General Revenue Bonds:

Series 2002, variable rate (1.05%)* through 2032 136,955 138,515

Housing Revenue Bonds:

Series 1996A, 4.90% to 5.60% through 2018 12,725 13,295

Series 1993A, 4.75% to 5.40% through 2011 5,850

Housing Energy Conservation HUD Loan, 3.00% through 2021 2,764 2,887

Medical Service Plan Revenue Bonds:

Series 1998A-1, variable rate (1.08%)* through 2022 38,385 40,705

Series 1995A, variable rate (1.04%)* through 2028 50,800 51,200

Series 1991, 6.80% to 7.05% capital appreciation through 2012 11,409 10,658

Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Series 2002A, 4.00% to 5.25% through 2022 87,620 87,620

unamortized premium 4,064 4,988

unamortized loss on extinguishment (4,041) (4,536)

Series 1998A-2, variable rate (1.08%)* through 2025 44,670 44,670

Series 1998A-1, 5.00% to 5.25% through 2011 18,995 21,335

unamortized premium 243 281

Series 1992A, variable rate (1.08%)* through 2020 56,000 56,000

Hospital Revenue Bonds:

Series 1995A, variable rate (1.04%)* through 2028 100,000 100,000

Student Fee Bonds:

Series 1995A-B, and D, 4.60% to 6.00% through 2015 37,025 39,585

Total long-term debt 730,546 708,271

Less current portion of long-term debt 98,341 54,431

$ 632,205 $ 653,840

*Denotes variable rate at June 30, 2004
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Note 6—Long-term Debt—Continued
The University utilizes commercial paper to provide interim financing for its capital improvement program. The

Regents have authorized the issuance of up to $150,000,000 in commercial paper backed by a general revenue

pledge. During fiscal 2004, $47,770,000 of Commercial Paper Series D (tax-exempt) was issued for new construc-

tion and $8,200,000 of Commercial Paper Series E (taxable) was issued to fund a portion of the purchase of an

instructional facility for the Dearborn campus.

The University maintains a combination of variable and fixed rate debt, with effective interest rates that averaged

2.74 percent in fiscal 2004 and 2.82 percent in fiscal 2003. The University typically converts outstanding com-

mercial paper debt to long-term debt financing, as appropriate, within the normal course of business.

In March 2003, the University issued $58,205,000 of General Revenue Refunding Bonds, with an average coupon

interest rate of 4.84 percent and a net original issue premium of $5,978,000. The proceeds were utilized to refund

Series 1993A-B Student Fee Bonds of $40,770,000; Series 1993 Student Fee Refunding Bonds of $10,530,000; and

Series 1993A Parking System Revenue Refunding Bonds of $6,990,000, with average coupon interest rates of

5.60, 5.39 and 5.02 percent, respectively. The related loss on early extinguishment of debt of $1,096,000 has been

deferred and will be amortized over the term of the refunding bonds. Bond proceeds were also used to refund, in

November 2003, $4,490,000 of Series 1993A Housing Revenue Bonds, with an average coupon interest rate of

5.28 percent. As a result of these refundings, the University reduced its aggregate debt service payments over the

next 12 years by approximately $7,988,000. The refunding resulted in an economic gain (difference between the

present value of the debt service payments on the old and new debt) of $6,896,000.

In November 2002, the University issued $87,620,000 of Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds, with an average

coupon interest rate of 5.18 percent and a net original issue premium of $5,557,000. The proceeds were utilized

to refund Series 1993A Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds of $90,780,000, with an average coupon interest rate

of 5.62 percent. The related loss on early extinguishment of debt of $4,848,000 has been deferred and will be

amortized over the term of the refunding bonds. As a result of the refunding, the University reduced its aggre-

gate debt service payments over the next 19 years by approximately $6,294,000. The refunding resulted in an 

economic gain of $5,843,000.

The University maintains unsecured lines of credit with two major commercial banks to support the liquidity

requirements of variable rate debt. Available lines of credit, which totaled $240,000,000, were entirely unused at

June 30, 2004 and 2003.
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Note 6—Long-term Debt—Continued
Debt obligations are generally callable by the University and mature at various dates through fiscal year 2033.

Principal maturities and interest on debt obligations for the next five years and in subsequent five-year periods

are as follows:

Principal Interest* Total
(in thousands)

2005 $   96,602 $  17,998 $ 114,600

2006 22,156 17,288 39,444

2007 24,393 16,461 40,854

2008 30,669 15,577 46,246

2009 28,445 14,660 43,105

2010-2014 143,274 58,213 201,487

2015-2019 124,882 34,654 159,536

2020-2024 124,577 19,813 144,390

2025-2029 119,970 3,493 123,463

2030-2033 11,500 204 11,704

726,468 $ 198,361 $ 924,829

Plus unamortized premiums, net 4,078

$ 730,546

*Interest on variable rate debt is estimated based on rates in effect at June 30, 2004

In connection with the issuance of the Series 1998A-2 Hospital Revenue Refunding Bonds and the Series 1998A-1

Medical Service Plan Revenue Bonds, the University entered into floating-to-fixed interest rate swap agreements

for notional amounts tied to the outstanding balance of the bonds. The swap agreements convert the floating

variable rates on these Hospital and Medical Service Plan bonds to fixed rates of 4.705 percent and 4.685 per-

cent, respectively, through December 2024 and December 2021, the final maturity dates of the underlying bonds.

The University makes fixed rate interest payments to the counterparty and receives a variable rate payment based

on the floating Bond Market Association Municipal Swap Index. The counterparty has the option of terminating

the swaps if for any 180-day period the average variable rate is more than 7.0 percent.

The estimated fair value of the interest rate swaps was a liability of $7,300,000 million at June 30, 2004 and a lia-

bility of $14,200,000 million at June 30, 2003. The fair value represents the estimated amount that the University

would pay to terminate the swap agreements at the statement of net assets date, taking into account current interest

rates and creditworthiness of the underlying counterparty. In accordance with governmental accounting stan-

dards, these amounts are not required to be included in the accompanying financial statements.
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Note 7—Self-Insurance
The University is self-insured for medical malpractice, workers’ compensation, directors and officer’s liability,

property damage, auto liability and general liability through Veritas Insurance Corporation, a wholly-owned cap-

tive insurance company. The University is also self-insured for various employee benefits through internally

maintained funds.

Claims and expenses are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss can be

reasonably estimated. Those losses include an estimate of claims that have been incurred but not reported and

the future costs of handling claims. These liabilities are generally based on actuarial valuations and are reported

at present value, discounted at rates which range from 5 to 6 percent.

Changes in the total reported liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 are summarized as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Balance, beginning of year $ 214,638 $ 186,750

Claims incurred and changes in estimates 162,143 137,914

Claim payments (132,965) (110,026)

Balance, end of year 243,816 214,638

Less current portion 61,883 59,313

$ 181,933 $ 155,325

Note 8—Unrestricted Net Assets
Unrestricted net assets, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, are not subject to externally imposed stipulations;

however, they are subject to internal restrictions. For example, unrestricted net assets may be designated for spe-

cific purposes by action of management or the Board of Regents or may otherwise be limited by contractual

agreements with outside parties. All of the unrestricted net assets, which totaled $2,912,365,000 at June 30, 2004,

have been designated for academic and research programs and initiatives, and capital programs.
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Note 9—Retirement Plan
The University has a defined contribution retirement plan through the Teachers Insurance and Annuity

Association College Retirement Equities Fund (“TIAA-CREF”) and Fidelity Management Trust Company

(“FMTC”) mutual funds, for all qualified employees. All regular and supplemental instructional and primary staff

are eligible to participate in the plan based upon age and service requirements. Participants maintain individual

contracts with TIAA-CREF, or accounts with FMTC, and are fully vested.

Eligible employees generally contribute 5 percent of their pay and the University generally contributes an

amount equal to 10 percent of employees’ pay to the plan. Participants may elect to contribute additional

amounts to the plan within specified limits that are not matched by University contributions. Contributions and

covered payroll under the plan (excluding participants’ additional contributions) are summarized for the years

ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

University contributions $  151,125 $  143,828

Employee contributions $   74,465 $ 70,712

Payroll covered under plan $ 1,812,788 $ 1,730,066

Total payroll $ 1,933,574 $ 1,860,612

Note 10—Post-Employment Benefits
In addition to providing pension benefits, the University provides certain health care and other post-employment

benefits for retired employees. Substantially all of the approximately 34,000 permanent University employees

may become eligible for these benefits if they reach retirement age while working for the University.

Health care benefits for the approximately 7,200 retirees and survivors, including dependents, at June 30, 2004

are provided through insurance companies and health maintenance organizations, whose premiums are based in

part on the benefits paid. The University recognizes the cost of providing these benefits on a pay-as-you-go

basis, which is included in operating expenses amounting to approximately $32,100,000 and $29,400,000 for the

years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Other post-employment benefits, principally life insurance and

dental, are also included in operating expenses, amounting to approximately $1,971,000 and $1,963,000 for the

years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Certain organizations are required to record the estimated present value of post-retirement benefits as a liability

in their financial statements. The University is not required to do so at this time. Based on current actuarial

assumptions and presuming a continuation of the current level of benefits, the value of those benefits is estimated

at $1,174,000,000 as of June 30, 2004.

73



Note 11—Federal Direct Lending Program
The University distributed $182,408,000 and $158,559,000 for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respec-

tively, for student loans through the U.S. Department of Education (“DoED”) federal direct lending program.

These distributions and related funding sources are not included as expenses and revenues in the accompanying

financial statements. The statement of net assets includes a payable of $1,048,000 and $1,348,000 at June 30,

2004 and 2003, respectively, for DoED funding received in advance of distribution.

Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies
Authorized expenditures for construction and other projects unexpended as of June 30, 2004 were $734,668,000.

Of these expenditures, approximately $33,981,000 will be funded by the State Building Authority, $13,643,000

will be funded using unexpended debt proceeds, and the remaining $687,044,000 will be funded by internal

sources, gifts and possible future borrowings.

Under the terms of various limited partnership agreements approved by the Board of Regents or by University

officers, the University is obligated to make periodic payments for advance commitments to venture capital, 

private equity, real estate, energy, and distressed debt investments. As of June 30, 2004, the University had 

committed, but not paid, a total of $1,026,079,000 in funding for these alternative investments. Outstanding

commitments for such investments are anticipated to be paid in the following years ended June 30 (in thousands):

2005 $  301,635

2006 231,264

2007 187,812

2008 129,880

2009 and beyond 175,488

$ 1,026,079

The University is a party to various pending legal actions and other claims in the normal course of business, and

is of the opinion that the outcome thereof will not have a material adverse effect on its financial position.

Note 13—Segment Information
A segment is an identifiable activity reported as a stand-alone entity for which one or more revenue bonds are

outstanding. A segment has a specific identifiable revenue stream pledged in support of revenue bonds and has

related expenses, gains and losses, assets, and liabilities that are required by an external party to be accounted for

separately. The University has one segment that meets the reporting requirements of GASB Statement No. 35.

The Hospitals and Health Centers (the “HHC”) operates several health care facilities and programs in southeast-

ern Michigan, providing hospital care, ambulatory care, and other health services. HHC serves as the principal

teaching facility for The University of Michigan Medical School. The faculty of the Medical School provides

substantially all physician services to HHC through its Faculty Group Practice.
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Note 13—Segment Information—Continued
HHC outstanding debt, referred to as Hospital Revenue Bonds, was issued pursuant to a Master Indenture
Agreement, dated May 1, 1986. The Hospital Revenue Bonds are solely payable from, and secured by, a pledge
of hospital gross revenues, as defined in the Master Indenture. The University, as permitted by the Master
Indenture, has further defined hospital gross revenues pledged to exclude revenues deemed to be associated with
the Faculty Group Practice.

Condensed financial information for HHC, before the elimination of certain intra-University transactions, as of
and for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 is as follows:

2004 2003
(in thousands)

Condensed Statement of Net Assets
Assets:

Current assets $   297,179 $   294,580
Noncurrent assets 1,497,671 1,350,968

Total assets $ 1,794,850 $ 1,645,548

Liabilities:
Current liabilities $  134,579 $   109,213
Noncurrent liabilities 311,829 312,301

Total liabilities 446,408 421,514

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 292,746 301,266
Restricted 6,980 4,401
Unrestricted 1,048,716 918,367

Total net assets 1,348,442 1,224,034
Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,794,850 $ 1,645,548

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Assets

Operating revenues $ 1,191,111 $ 1,069,352
Operating expenses other than depreciation expense (1,046,517) (949,534)
Depreciation expense (87,974) (86,557)

Operating income 56,620 33,261
Nonoperating revenues, net 141,959 16,931
Excess of revenues over expenses 198,579 50,192
Transfers to other University units (74,171) (45,516)

Increase in net assets 124,408 4,676
Net assets, beginning of year 1,224,034 1,219,358

Net assets, end of year $ 1,348,442 $ 1,224,034

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash flows provided by operating activities $  145,323 $   150,295
Net cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities (2,640) 63,392
Net cash flows used in capital and related financing activities (92,482) (107,685)
Net cash flows used in noncapital financing activities (57,403) (55,665)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (7,202) 50,337
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 85,839 35,502

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $     78,637 $    85,839
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Note 14—Operating Expenses by Function
Operating expenses by functional classification for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 are summarized 

as follows:

2004
Compensation Supplies Scholarships

and and and
Benefits Services Depreciation Fellowships Total

(in thousands)

Instruction $  562,248 $    93,666 $  655,914

Research 357,885 148,539 506,424

Public service 68,758 28,785 97,543

Academic support 121,279 36,563 157,842

Student services 49,213 12,443 61,656

Institutional support 95,659 15,476 111,135

Operations and maintenance of plant 30,027 183,178 213,205

Auxiliary enterprises 1,199,612 552,249 1,751,861

Depreciation $ 245,806 245,806

Scholarships and fellowships $ 81,284 81,284

$ 2,484,681 $ 1,070,899 $ 245,806 $ 81,284 $ 3,882,670

2003
Compensation Supplies Scholarships

and and and
Benefits Services Depreciation Fellowships Total

(in thousands)

Instruction $  553,500 $    89,728 $  643,228

Research 349,411 159,866 509,277

Public service 61,326 23,703 85,029

Academic support 119,455 36,577 156,032

Student services 46,726 13,131 59,857

Institutional support 98,394 15,682 114,076

Operations and maintenance of plant 29,397 164,033 193,430

Auxiliary enterprises 1,098,228 538,948 1,637,176

Depreciation $ 229,003 229,003

Scholarships and fellowships $   78,407 78,407

$ 2,356,437 $ 1,041,668 $ 229,003 $   78,407 $ 3,705,515
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Report of Independent Auditors

on Supplementary Information

The Regents of The University of Michigan

Our report on the audits of the financial statements of The University of Michigan as of June 30, 2004 and 2003 and

the years then ended appears on page 37. These audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on

the financial statements, taken as a whole, which are set forth on pages 38 to 76, inclusive. The supplemental

information included herein on pages 78 to 85 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a

required part of the financial statements. The supplemental information has been subjected to the auditing pro-

cedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects

in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

September 16, 2004
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Consolidating Schedule of Net Assets 
at June 30, 2004
(in thousands)

General Fund Designated Fund Auxiliary Fund
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $   36,364 $ 18,366 $ 202,750
Operating investments 59,945 30,275 334,227
Investments for capital activities
Investments for student loan activities
Accounts receivable, net 84,968 8,331 203,198
Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net
Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 1,287 422 34,480

Total Current Assets 182,564 57,394 774,655
Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 105,181
Notes and pledges receivable, net
Prepaid expenses and other assets 17,089
Capital assets, net

Total Noncurrent Assets – – 122,270
TOTAL ASSETS $ 182,564 $ 57,394 $ 896,925

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $   38,831 $   6,520 $   79,314
Accounts payable 9,730 4,890 120,589
Deferred revenue 16,442 6,476 39,986
Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 56,983
Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable
Deposits of affiliates and others

Total Current Liabilities 65,003 17,886 296,872
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 2,215
Insurance and benefits reserves 177,033
Obligations under life income agreements
Government loan advances
Bonds payable

Total Noncurrent Liabilities – – 179,248 –
Total Liabilities 65,003 17,886 476,120

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted:

Nonexpendable
Expendable

Unrestricted, designated 117,561 39,508 420,805
Total Net Assets 117,561 39,508 420,805

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 182,564 $ 57,394 $ 896,925
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Expendable Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Agency Fund Total

$   74,265 $ 28,678 $  360,423
122,423 47,275 594,145

$ 721,501 721,501
$   25,662 25,662

70,692 1,010 368,199
7,906 21,732 12,141 41,779
2,038 254 $          179 7,080 752 46,492

277,324 47,648 179 741,732 76,705 2,158,201

4,243,353 4,348,534
15,347 84,363 32,424 132,134

1,463 18,552
2,838,779 2,838,779

15,347 84,363 4,243,353 2,872,666 – 7,337,999
$ 292,671 $ 132,011 $ 4,243,532 $ 3,614,398 $ 76,705 $ 9,496,200

$   17,439 $           2 $       2,589 $ 58,855 $ 203,550
9,379 60 54,670 199,318

96,386 595 159,885
4,900 61,883

98,341 98,341
17,850 17,850

123,204 62 – 161,095 76,705 740,827

$     89,956 92,171
4,900 181,933

35,858 35,858
83,263 83,263

632,205 632,205
– 83,263 125,814 637,105 – 1,025,430

123,204 83,325 125,814 798,200 76,705 1,766,257

2,122,406 2,122,406

749,127 749,127
169,467 45,588 1,600,378 130,612 1,946,045

3,098 1,768,213 563,180 2,912,365
169,467 48,686 4,117,718 2,816,198 – 7,729,943

$ 292,671 $ 132,011 $ 4,243,532 $ 3,614,398 $ 76,705 $ 9,496,200
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Consolidating Schedule of Net Assets 
at June 30, 2003
(in thousands)

General Fund Designated Fund Auxiliary Fund
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,379 $ 54,957 $ 246,263
Operating investments 35,448 73,851 330,929
Investments for capital activities
Investments for student loan activities
Accounts receivable, net 93,409 10,884 198,927
Current portion of notes and pledges receivable, net
Current portion of prepaid expenses and other assets 295 11,720 29,679

Total Current Assets 155,531 151,412 805,798
Noncurrent Assets:

Endowment, life income and other investments 94,741
Notes and pledges receivable, net
Prepaid expenses and other assets 19,510
Capital assets, net

Total Noncurrent Assets – – 114,251
TOTAL ASSETS $ 155,531 $ 151,412 $ 920,049

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:

Accrued compensation and other $ 35,957 $  2,214 $ 71,753 $
Accounts payable 8,869 5,578 150,263
Deferred revenue 13,435 5,955 38,624
Current portion of insurance and benefits reserves 59,313
Commercial paper and current portion of bonds payable
Deposits of affiliates and others

Total Current Liabilities 58,261 13,747 319,953
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deposits of affiliates and other 2,212
Insurance and benefits reserves 155,325
Obligations under life income agreements
Government loan advances
Bonds payable

Total Noncurrent Liabilities – – 157,537 –
Total Liabilities 58,261 13,747 477,490

Net Assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted:

Nonexpendable
Expendable

Unrestricted, designated 97,270 137,665 442,559
Total Net Assets 97,270 137,665 442,559

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 155,531 $ 151,412 $ 920,049
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Expendable Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Agency Fund Total

$ 82,468 $ 30,829 $ 440,896
110,820 41,429 592,477

$ 736,568 736,568
$ 23,642 23,642

76,785 $          214 2,640 382,859
9,270 18,724 3,500 31,494

102 13 239 468 39 42,555
279,445 42,379 453 743,176 72,297 2,250,491

3,531,704 3,626,445
13,255 86,592 19,773 119,620

1,610 21,120
2,628,474 2,628,474

13,255 86,592 3,531,704 2,649,857 – 6,395,659
$ 292,700 $ 128,971 $ 3,532,157 $ 3,393,033 $ 72,297 $ 8,646,150

$ 22,807 $       2,152 $ 54,776 $  189,659
10,438 $       2 $          175 57,871 233,196

104,862 793 163,669
59,313

54,431 54,431
17,521 17,521

138,107 2 175 115,247 72,297 717,789

44,791 47,003
155,325

30,406 30,406
81,510 81,510

653,840 653,840
– 81,510 75,197 653,840 – 968,084

138,107 81,512 75,372 769,087 72,297 1,685,873

1,935,167 1,935,167

695,623 695,623
154,593 44,175 1,331,521 88,186 1,618,475

3,284 1,429,641 600,593 2,711,012
154,593 47,459 3,456,785 2,623,946 – 6,960,277

$ 292,700 $ 128,971 $ 3,532,157 $ 3,393,033 $ 72,297 $ 8,646,150
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Consolidating Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets, for the Year Ended June 30, 2004
(in thousands) Auxiliary Activities Fund

Hospital and Other 
General Fund Designated Fund Operations Similar Activities

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $ 731,179
Less: scholarship allowances

Net student tuition and fees 731,179
Federal grants and contracts 914
State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental sponsored programs
Sales and services of educational departments 10,641 $   88,909
Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums $   2,102,446
Student residence fees, net of scholarship allowances $   74,000
Other revenues 814,573

Student loan interest income and fees
Indirect cost recoveries 155,219

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 897,953 88,909 888,573 2,102,446

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 786,769 62,068 268,424 990,584
Supplies and services 221,942 45,392 576,446 1,005,229
Depreciation
Scholarships and fellowships 111,916 3,959 5,577 658

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,120,627 111,419 850,447 1,996,471

Operating (loss) income (222,674) (22,510) 38,126 105,975

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 356,933
Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 2,587
Net investment income 2,337 7,388 14,764 7,581
Endowment ordinary income and gain distributions 6,606 7,170
Equipment (7,449) (3,242) (1,053) (5,199)
Books (17,500) (9)
Interest expense
Other 33 36

Net nonoperating revenues before capital and endowment 334,321 13,363 13,711 9,588
State capital appropriations
Capital gifts and grants
Loss on disposal of capital assets
Private gifts for endowment purposes

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 334,321 13,363 13,711 9,588

Net revenues (expenses) before transfers 111,647 (9,147) 51,837 115,563

TRANSFERS (OUT) IN
Mandatory:

Debt service (15,960) (8,285) (17,889)
Plant improvement (100)

Non-mandatory:
Plant improvement (63,645) (186,293) (41,137) (134,801)
Other (11,751) 97,283 2,315 10,743

TOTAL TRANSFERS (OUT) IN (91,356) (89,010) (47,207) (141,947)
Increase (decrease) in net assets 20,291 (98,157) 4,630 (26,384)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 97,270 137,665 41,786 400,773

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $   117,561 $     39,508 $   46,416 $      374,389
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Expendable Subtotal Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Consolidating Entries Current Funds Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Total

$    731,179 $   731,179
$ 131,826 131,826 131,826

(131,826) 599,353 599,353
$     651,558 652,472 652,472

19,309 19,309 19,309
120,941 120,941 120,941

2,677 102,227 102,227

(390,161) 1,712,285 1,712,285
(14,075) 59,925 59,925

(698,661) 115,912 115,912
– $  1,377 1,377

(155,219) – –
639,266 (1,234,723) 3,382,424 1,377 3,383,801

436,232 (59,396) 2,484,681 2,484,681
207,590 (1,029,426) 1,027,173 1,656 $     42,070 1,070,899

– 245,806 245,806
105,075 (145,901) 81,284 81,284
748,897 (1,234,723) 3,593,138 1,656 287,876 3,882,670

(109,631) – (210,714) (279) (287,876) (498,869)

356,933 356,933
68,986 71,573 225 71,798
2,141 34,211 212 $   672,973 7,166 714,562

89,664 103,440 1,052 (104,492) –
(14,965) (31,908) 31,908 –
(1,733) (19,242) 19,242 –

– (19,444) (19,444)
2,912 2,981 40 (9,304) 3,136 (3,147)

147,005 – 517,988 1,529 559,177 42,008 1,120,702
– 31,945 31,945
– 50,127 50,127
– (5,761) (5,761)
– 71,522 71,522

147,005 – 517,988 1,529 630,699 118,319 1,268,535

37,374 – 307,274 1,250 630,699 (169,557) 769,666

(1,193) (43,327) 43,327 –
(100) 100 –

(7,506) (433,382) 433,382 –
(13,801) 84,789 (23) 30,234 (115,000) –
(22,500) – (392,020) (23) 30,234 361,809 –
14,874 (84,746) 1,227 660,933 192,252 769,666

154,593 832,087 47,459 3,456,785 2,623,946 6,960,277
$     169,467 $          – $    747,341 $ 48,686 $ 4,117,718 $ 2,816,198 $ 7,729,943
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Consolidating Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets, for the Year Ended June 30, 2003
(in thousands) Auxiliary Activities Fund

Hospital and Other 
General Fund Designated Fund Operations Similar Activities

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees $ 687,475
Less: scholarship allowances

Net student tuition and fees 687,475
Federal grants and contracts 780
State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental sponsored programs
Sales and services of educational departments 9,186 $   81,748
Auxiliary enterprises:

Patient care revenues and managed care premiums $ 1,974,190
Student residence fees, net of scholarship allowances $   70,484
Other revenues 756,216

Student loan interest income and fees
Indirect cost recoveries 140,265

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 837,706 81,748 826,700 1,974,190

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 783,403 47,805 267,388 887,491
Supplies and services 220,088 46,991 542,836 992,735
Depreciation
Scholarships and fellowships 109,138 3,841 9,433 576

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,112,629 98,637 819,657 1,880,802

Operating (loss) income (274,923) (16,889) 7,043 93,388

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations 401,077
Private gifts for other than capital and endowment purposes 938
Net investment income 3,138 100,365 11,500 7,763
Distributions of endowment ordinary income and gains 5,873 31,962
Equipment (8,868) (683) (1,805) (3,136)
Books (18,563) (16)
Interest expense
Other 40

Net nonoperating revenues before capital and endowment 376,784 106,517 9,695 36,589
State capital appropriations
Capital gifts and grants
Loss on disposal of capital assets
Private gifts for endowment purposes

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES, NET 376,784 106,517 9,695 36,589

Net revenues (expenses) before transfers 101,861 89,628 16,738 129,977

TRANSFERS (OUT) IN
Mandatory:

Debt service (16,592) (11,922) (20,406)
Plant improvement (100)

Non-mandatory:
Plant improvement (81,042) (98,958) (32,036) (69,106)
Other (5,767) 10,032 3,085 17,779

TOTAL TRANSFERS (OUT) IN (103,401) (88,926) (40,973) (71,733)

(Decrease) increase in net assets (1,540) 702 (24,235) 58,244
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 98,810 136,963 66,021 342,529

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $   97,270 $ 137,665 $   41,786 $  400,773
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Expendable Subtotal Student Endowment and Other
Restricted Fund Consolidating Entries Current Funds Loan Fund Invested Funds Plant Fund Total

$  687,475 $  687,475
$ 129,544 129,544 129,544

(129,544) 557,931 557,931
$ 623,216 623,996 623,996

24,931 24,931 24,931
113,973 113,973 113,973

3,306 94,240 94,240

(404,890) 1,569,300 1,569,300
(13,406) 57,078 57,078

(648,384) 107,832 107,832
– $   1,869 1,869

(140,265) – –
625,161 (1,196,224) 3,149,281 1,869 3,151,150

427,001 (56,651) 2,356,437 2,356,437
202,231 (996,623) 1,008,258 1,061 $  32,349 1,041,668

– 229,003 229,003
98,369 (142,950) 78,407 78,407

727,601 (1,196,224) 3,443,102 1,061 261,352 3,705,515

(102,440) – (293,821) 808 (261,352) (554,365)

401,077 401,077
61,256 62,194 161 62,355
5,588 128,354 269 $ 94,241 11,550 234,414

84,563 122,398 1,019 (123,417) –
(17,066) (31,558) 31,558 –
(1,600) (20,179) 20,179 –

– (22,320) (22,320)
2,977 3,017 69 (5,450) (2,425) (4,789)

135,718 – 665,303 1,518 (34,626) 38,542 670,737
– 33,652 33,652
– 40,163 40,163
– (4,306) (4,306)
– 65,154 65,154

135,718 – 665,303 1,518 30,528 108,051 805,400

33,278 – 371,482 2,326 30,528 (153,301) 251,035

(2,686) (51,606) 51,606 –
(100) 100 –

(18,366) (299,508) 299,508 –
11,347 36,476 (186) 63,710 (100,000) –
(9,705) – (314,738) (186) 63,710 251,214 –

23,573 56,744 2,140 94,238 97,913 251,035
131,020 775,343 45,319 3,362,547 2,526,033 6,709,242

$ 154,593 $      – $ 832,087 $ 47,459 $ 3,456,785 $ 2,623,946 $ 6,960,277
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You can make a difference for students, faculty, facilities, research, the arts, and programs.

A gift to The Michigan Difference Campaign does make a difference.

How you can make a gift:
n Make a gift of cash.

n Use online giving to make a gift with a credit card at www.themichigandifference.org. 

You can designate your gift to the annual fund of a school or unit of your choice.

n Include a gift in your will or living trust.

n Create a charitable gift annuity, a charitable remainder trust, or contribute to the 

donor pooled income fund with a gift of cash or securities.

n Make a gift of stock, real estate, or personal property, such as rare books or art.

Please consult your attorney or tax advisor about tax benefits of gifts, or contact the

Office of Development for confidential assistance.

Please join the more than 111,000 donors who have supported the University of

Michigan this year. Donors make the University the truly remarkable educational 

institution it is. 

Thank you.

Office of Development
University of Michigan
3003 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1288

Telephone: (734) 647-6000
Website: www.themichigandifference.org 
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